FHFH

JK'T9820 PARTS BOOK

ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER




B SRRy IERFE

CHINKI SEWING MACHINE TECHNOLOGY.,LTD.

e JK-T9820 -

VIR&RE
VIEmgRE -
i) L SEil)
-00 O — —
-01 O O —
-02 O — O




Description of model plate

CHINKI SEWING MACHINE TECHNOLOGY.,LTD.

e JK-T9820 -

Thread trimmer

Lower thread trimmer

Long type Short type
-00 O — —
-01 O O —
-02 O — O




FHF MY ER A

1R
CETFEBRERAT IR e
FHUEEE oo
CEHBIEE s
T ==
CTEBIEEE e
CTEBIEEE s
CTEBIEEE e
e T3
L2 A3
THAZEE oo
2 3= A
B UL k3 =
C 3

AETHIEIBIEE e

CHNERIEE e
TR 308 7) =
AEBIFIEE s
AEHIFERE (REDEER)

SRR e

CHEREIRIEE e

W B E R e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e

x

AAT.
AA2.
AA3.
AA4.
AA5.
AAG.

Sp.

CBEEEE s
CBERRFFR KRR oo

=
=
=
==

73



Notes for using this parts book

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ...........ooeviiiiiiiiiiiii 1
B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism .................. 5

C. Upper shaft mechanism ...........ccccoeeiiiiiiiieeiiicciiiiee, 9
D. Zigzag mechanism ........ccccuiviiiiiiiiiiie e, 11

E. Needle bar rocking mechanism .........cccccevvvvvviiiiiiiinnnnns 13
F1. Presser foot mechanism ............ccocociiiiiiiiiiiiieee 15
F2. Presser foot mechanism ...........cccccvviiiiiiine i, 19
F3. Presser foot mechanism ............ccocociiiiiiiiiiieee 21
G. Feed mechanism .........cccooviiiiiiiiiiic e 23
H. Cutter mechanism ... 27

J. Lower shaft mechanism ..........cccccciiiiiiiiii e 29

K. Looper mechanisSm .........ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 31

L. Double chain stitch looper mechanism ......................... 33

M. Spreader mechanism ............cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiieee e 37
N. LUbFication .......oooiiiiii e 39
P1. Threading mechanism ............ccccooiiieiiniiiiieiniee e, 43
P2. Threading mechanism ...........ccccceevveviieiiiiiiieiiiieiiiiiiieinns 47
P3. Threading mechanism ............ccccoiuiiiiiiiiiiieiniiee e, 49
Q1. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........ccccoociieiiiiiieeniiieeens 51
Q2. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccccoiiiiiiiiii e, 53
R. Upper thread trimmer mechanism ..........cccccvvvvveveviinnnns 55
S1. Control box mechanism ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 57
S2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ..... 59
T. Power switch mechanism ... 61
U1. Air pressure mechaniSm .........ccccceeeeeiiiiiiiiieiiieieeeeeeeeeenn 63
U2. Air pressure mechanism .........cccooeeiciiiiieieeee e 65
V. Power supply equipment mechanism ............................ 67
W. Operation panel mechanism ..........ccccoooiiiiiiieennnneee 69
X. Motor mechanism ..o 71
Y. Foot switch pedal mechanism ..............ccccoiiiiiiiii. 73
AA1. Attachment set ..o 75
AA2. Attachment set ... 81
AAS. Attachment set .........c.euiiiiiii 83
AA4. Attachment set ... 85
AAS. Attachment set ........coeviiiiii 91
AAB. Attachment set ... 95
Z. ACCESSOIIES ..ottt 97
Sp. Different parts list ... 101
Wa. Warning [abels ...........ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 104



A . FL{KEB 4 / Machine

body

6—@_

\




A. ¥L{KkER 4 / Machine body

SRS | BHHFS |OR B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA5746001 1| EEH MAIN PLATE

2 CSA5747001 1 EEREE MAIN PLATE PACKING

3 C 062501216 4|42%T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

4 CSA5749001 1 |14R REAR COVER

5 CSA5750001 1|tR e B REAR COVER PACKING

6 C 062501216 54247 M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

7 CSA5751001 1|4 E BELT COVER

8 C0A4401606 4|924& (F5EE) M4X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
9 CSA5752201 1|EHRE BED BASE

10 CSA5753001 3| K EERs B BED BASE CUSHION

11 CSA7556001 3|3 4X6.5 SPACER 4X6.5

12 C060401216 3|#24T M4X12 SCREW BIND M4X12

13 C047502242 1|382E5H AWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

14 C 158827009 4|[REEBREEE A BED BASE CUSHION, A

15 CS21728001 44242 M6X80 BOLT M6X80

16 C 159458009 4|1 RUBBER SHEET

17 C 115947101 4|#:[8 6.35 WASHER PLAIN 6.35

18 C 025060336 4| L6 WASHER PLAIN L 6

19 C021060106 4|92 8 M6 NUT 1 M6

20 CSA5754001 dE3:ES GS SPRING

21 CSA5763001 1|1GSZIE R GS SUPPORT PLATE

22 CS55477001 2|82 (FEE) M6X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
23 CS35218101 1|GS#4 F SUPPORT PIN, F :GS

24 C048080142 2|thA#E o8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
25 CSA5764001 1@ i GS SUPPORT SHAFT

26 C048080142 2|thA#E o8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
27 C 154465001 1\EhEZEAYE DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
28 C 114486002 b OILER

29 C 062500816 29247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

30 CSA5765101 1|55 5 4T il HINGE LEVER SHAFT

31 C014060836 1| B E42%T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
32 CSA5766001 118555 12 b HINGE SUPPORT SHAFT

33 C014060836 1|EEY25T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
34 CSA5791101 1|3k E HIEF1H HEAD SUPPORT LEVER

35 CSA5792001 1|35 A SPRING TWIST A

36 CSA5802001 2|%:%% B HINGE B

37 C014060836 2|EE42 5T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
38 CSA7044001 2| s bk BED HINGE SHAFT

39 C014060836 2|E 25T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
40 CSA5803001 11518 mE NEEDLE GUIDE COVER

41 C 062400816 44257 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

42 CSA5804001 1|3p3552 FINGER GUARD

43 CS35221101 2|EX12$T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

44 C 021400206 2|75 A2 E W NUT 2 M4

45 C 107017001 2|EnE WAVE WASHER

46 C028040246 21EBE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

47 CSA5805001 1|EHRZE BED COVER

48 C004401003 29247 M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

49 CS58636001 1[4242 (FFELE) M8X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30
50 C104833001 115 EE 4.3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

51 C104833001 2118 EE 4.3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

52 CS32263001 11&EZE 8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

53 CS32263001 2|11 EE 8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

54 CS32263001 1B RE 8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

55 C 104821001 2|1 K %E 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

56 C 150756000 21K E 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

57 C 150756000 11 EE 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

58 C 150756000 115K %E 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

59 C150756000 111K E 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

60 C 158882001 4|1 EE 22 RUBBER CAP, 22

61 CSA5810001 1|1 EE 23.5 RUBBER CAP 23.5

62 CSA5811001 1118 E%E 38.5 RUBBER CAP 38.5




A . ¥L{KEB 4 / Machine

body

6—@_

\




A. ¥L{KkER 4 / Machine body

SHBES| EHHFES R FEHHEAEMNR NAME OF PARTS RM

63 CSA5819001 15 KR E RUBBER CAP

64 CSA5820001 1|&& CORD BUSH

65 CSA5821001 11&E= Z-WINDOW COVER

66 CS35221101 1(EXI2%T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

67 C 107017001 1[5 ERE WAVE WASHER
<BAFHFEUM> <Except for Japan>

68 CSA0793001 18 1EF=HE (dh / 3H) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
<BFHFE> <For Japan only>

69 CSA0792001 11#21EF=2H:2 (8 / %) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG

70 CS36924001 6|&&trid INJURY MARK

71 CS37060001 4\3EHiRIE LABEL, GROUNDING




B . ¥1#F - Bk 2k 4T 32 & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism




B. $1#F - $kE AT E / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

SR TmAEFS | R B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA5936001 1| B ER 2 H 45 CRANK ROD UNIT

2 CSA5570001 2|4h& 60822 BALL BEARING 60822

3 CSA6652001 1| $+4F B 45 NEEDLE BAR CRANK

4 C 145465001 1|42%T SMS3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40%6 L

5 CSA6653001 1|78 8X10D SLIDE BLOCK 8X10D

6 CSA6654101 1|i8REm D SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE D

7 C018401036 54242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

8 CSAB655001 1/8REm F SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE F

9 C018401036 44242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

10 CS35332001 2|6tk NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

11 CS59242001 2| EEE 4T NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

12 CSA6656001 2|3 8X21X1.5 WASHER 8X21X1.5

13 CSA6657001 1|$HFF4E 4 L NEEDLE BAR ASSY L

15 CSAB659001 115440 S NEEDLE BAR YARN FEEDER S

16 CS41310101 114%50m A NEEDLE GUIDE, A

17 CS41251101 1|EZ& A NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER PLATE, A

18 C 141514002 1|EX424T SM3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

19 CS35118101 1A% E TENSION SPRING

20 C 140553102 1|E E424T SM3. 18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
<@F-00> <For -00>

21 CSA4857016 1|44t DOX558-NY2 (#16) NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#16)
<@F-01> <For -01>

21 CSA4857014 1|44t DOX558-NY2 (#14) NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#14)
<H@F-02> <For -02>

21 CSA4857018 1|44t DOX558-NY2 (#18) NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#18)
<@F-00> <For -00>

21 CS35133016 1|#1%$t DOX558 (#16) NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#16)
<@F-01> <For -01>

21 CS35133014 1|#1%t DOX558 (#14) NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#14)
<EF-02> <For -02>

21 CS35133018 1|#1%t DOX558 (#18) NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#18)

22 CSA5830001 1$HHMESAE U NEEDLE BAR BUSH U ASSY

26 CSA5833001 151 ETIEREE NEEDLE BAR BUSH HOLDER BASE C

27 C018402036 3|12 M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

28 CSA5834001 1|$HE K EEHF ZIGZAG HORIZON LINK

29 CSA5835001 1|56+#F L 2240 % NEEDLE BAR BLOCK BRACKET ASSY

31 CS59242001 1| B E 84T NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

32 CS35113001 1578 & NEEDLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR

34 CSA5837001 16T 5 B RE4R NEEDLE BAR GUAND BLOCK ASSY

35 CSA7609001 1| FiiE= PULLEY FLANGE

36 CS06696004 4(42£T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

37 CSA5907001 2t FEmEE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR

38 C014400532 29247 M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

39 CS35137001 216t 8 m NEEDLE BAR GUIDE

40 CS35136001 AL NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING

41 CSA5908001 21$H1T B m LR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE

42 C062300616 2|924T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

43 CSA5919001 2|4h& 6805ZZNR BALL BEARING 6805ZZNR

44 CSA5920001 1|55 IR E NEEDLE BAR GUARD NUT

45 CS59242001 1B E 24T NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

46 CSA5923001 1ERIEEE GEAR NUT COVER

47 CSA7531001 1| BT 2R H THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER UNIT

50 CSA5843001 1|5he 2x2 WICK 2X2

51 CSA5849001 10 OIL TUBE

52 C228475000 1|43k 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

53 CS25328001 1|hEs FELT

54 CSA5850001 1555 ROLLER

55 CSA5865001 1|53 b ROLLER SHAFT

56 C012500536 1[42%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

57 CSA5842001 1|18 H THREAD GUIDE




B . ¥1#F - Bk 2k 4T 32 & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism




B. $1#F - $kE AT E / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

5HRe| 2BhES | Uk e e NAME OF PARTS RM
58 CSA5880001 1| B FF L1 5 THREAD TAKE-UP L SUPPORT SHAFT

59 C 014060636 1|ElEH24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

60 CSA5889001 1|$t#F#P 258 NEEDLE BAR GUARD

61 C 018400636 2|42 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6




C . ki3 & / Upper shaft mechanism




C. E#%E & / Upper shaft mechanism

SRS | TidHEFES |HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA5890001 1| L4k UPPER SHAFT

2 CSA5893001 1|k 4 B 4R UPPER SHAFT CRANK

3 CSA5571001 1|57 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

4 CS23651001 4|E EIZ5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 CS25235001 1|424T M8 SCREW M8

6 CSA5897001 1|38 34X42 SPACER 34X42

7 CSA6661001 1| EEgE BALANCE COLLAR

8 CSA5572001 1|57% 600422 BALL BEARING 6004ZZ

9 CS23651001 2|E E12$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 CSA6662001 1A HYPOID GEAR ASSY

11 CS23651001 4|E EYZET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 CSA5573001 1|44 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

13 CSA5564001 1HREE BEARING COLLAR

14 CS23651001 2|EEH24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 CSA6667001 1|5#17%& 630422 BALL BEARING 630427

16 CSA5564001 1|REE BEARING COLLAR

17 CS23651001 2|E 25T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 CSA5549001 1|\F$FEH TIMING PULLEY ASSY

19 CS23651001 2|EE42ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 C048520242 1|7L A4 c52 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C52
21 CSAB668001 1|4h ORTHOGONAL SHAFT

22 CSA6669001 1|47 6202DDUNR BALL BEARING 6202DDUNR

23 CSA6671001 1| Bk & 4F & CAM ROLLER TAKE-UP

24 CS23651001 2|EEH25T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 CSA6673001 1|$HE N ZIGZAG CAM

26 CS23651001 2|EEH24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 CSA6674001 1|57% 6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR

28 C048150142 1|5 %R C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
29 CSA4629001 1| F& B R PULLEY BASE

30 CS23651001 2|EEH24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 CSAB676001 1|F% PULLEY

32 C062401016 3|#2£T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

33 CSA5158101 3|#E L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4

10




D . $1#23% & / Zigzag mechanism

1



D. §H#£% 8 / Zigzag mechanism

SRBE| SakFs |8E EE YA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6677001 115HEEE&H ZIGZAG UNIT

2 CSA6678001 151X HHE ZIGZAG FORK ASSY

7 CSA6682001 1$HEEWFEH ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
8 CSAB684001 1|EX424T M6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

9 CSA6685001 1% L 2 42 ZIGZAG CRANK SCREW

10 C 021060106 2|48 M6 NUT 1 M6

11 CSA6686001 1$HE /R ZIGZAG CRANK

12 C 155559001 1FE#2REF WASHER PLAIN

13 CS35251101 1(42E M6 NUT M6

14 CSA6687001 1($HE X & ZIGZAG FORK SUPPORT SHAFT
15 C012061036 1|42$T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
16 CSAB688001 1$H AR 2B N-POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY
17 CS35252001 11$HE RO 5 Z-ECCENTRIC PIN

18 CSA6691001 1| $HIEIR Zh #F ZIGZAG DRIVING LEVER

19 C018061636 1|42+ M6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

20 CSA6692001 13E SPACER

21 CSA6693001 1($HEBh & ZIGZAG COAXIAL ROCK SHAFT
22 C012500536 2|42%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 C 156482000 1118EE 4 CAP, 4

24 CSA6694001 1$H2E ZIGZAG LEVER

25 CS35332001 115+ 55 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

26 C018301236 1|48+ M3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12

12



E . #1251 % B / Needle bar rocking mechanism

13



E. $t1FiE5h1 % & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T OEE T ERET B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6542001 1Bk BikEH R PULSE MOTOR ASSY R

2 C J03663001 1|EBIRE 13X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20

3 C S55487001 4|9232 (FFHE) 5X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X16
4 CSA6695001 1EREHEE M THETA M PULLEY ASSY

5 C 012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 CS35284101 1|3 % TENSION PULLEY

8 CSA5574001 1(57& 600022 BALL BEARING 6000ZZ

9 C 048260242 2|1FLH#EE  c26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C26

10 CSA5552001 1|20 T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY

11 C048100142 1|5 A4 E c10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
12 CS55481001 2|02 (HHE) MaX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
13 CSA6699001 1|3 $175 0 e 4 DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY

14 CSA6702001 1|5h7%& 620122 BALL BEARING 620122

15 C048320242 1|7L A4 c32 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C32

16 CSA6703001 1|2 E SET SCREW COLLAR

17 C 012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

18 CSA6704001 1| Bk E AL MOTOR STOPPER

19 C018061236 2|82 M6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

20 CSAB705001 1|517& 6001ZZNR BALL BEARING 6001ZZNR

21 CSA6707001 1|24k HEAH U V-PULLEY T-PULLEY U ASSY

22 C018401636 1|42+ M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

24 CSA6711001 113 H% v TENSION PULLEY U

25 CSA5574001 1|57% 600022 BALL BEARING 6000ZZ

26 C048260242 2|7LH#E c26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C26

27 CSA5552001 1| 2R T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY

28 C048100142 1|5 AHE 610 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 CS55481001 2|02 (HHE) MaX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
30 CSA6712001 1|TRE#H 580-5GT T BELT 580-5GT

31 CSAB713001 1|TRE# 810-5GT T BELT 810-5GT

32 CSA6714001 11 EE 82.5 RUBBER CAP 32.5

14




F1 . ERIZEE / Presser foot mechanism

67
66 &£ 68 76 4 ﬁ
l/
IJ/”'/I 82 % K‘% /
Ldg 657 2 o2
@ gy VRS

d | Ve
%3 g1 [|~26
—2 70 105

U
= fprel] Lo

BN

oo i
? AN\ 9)) >
48 'Hm! 38 37 28

<-01>

15



F1. EBI%E / Presser foot mechanism

N EEETEERED B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BAF-00. -01F-02> <For -00, -01 & -02>

1 CSA5690001 111%%5 4 FEED BAR

2 CSA5677001 1FTHETFAE L OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY L

3 CSA7176001 1|3 S48 FULCRUM LEVER PLATE

4 C 102630001 1|6HFFiE L Bt NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

5 CSA5557001 1320 4F ROCKER LEVER

6 CSA5579001 1FTHIENIFHE L OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY L

7 C 109763002 1|43 E WASHER

8 C 048050342 1(#4E E5 RETAINING RING E5

9 CSA5678001 13 TFHEFAS R OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY R

10 CSA7176001 1| EHFH FULCRUM LEVER PLATE

11 C 102630001 1($HFiE LBt NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

12 CSA5557001 1322 4F ROCKER LEVER

13 CSA5578001 13THIEENTFEYS R OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY R

14 C109763002 1[4 WASHER

15 C 048050342 1|44 E5 RETAINING RING E5

16 CSA7527001 6|ER424T M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

17 CS35429101 1|3a% EXTENSION SPRING

18 CSA5583001 2| ELIHR STOPPER PLATE OPENING

19 C026040236 2| B M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

20 C062400816 2|42 5T M4Xs SCREW PAN M4X8

21 C062301016 29247 M3X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

22 CS34968000 2|92 & M3 SPEED NUT M3

23 CS35328001 2| LR STOPPER PLATE

24 CS34969001 2|5 ELEMTE B ROD PIN, B :CYLINDER

25 C048030342 4|34 ES RETAINING RING E3

26 CSA5584001 2| 551184 CYLINDER SCREW

27 C048050142 2|3 AEE o5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

28 CS35239101 2| E B4 CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

29 CS35240001 2|EMIFT B CLAMP LEVER, B

30 C018501236 2|8242 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

31 CSA5582001 2| [ERIBR sh #F CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

32 C062501202 2|42 5T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

34 CS35350000 1|5 EL 16X10 CYLINDER 16X10

35 CS53488000 13K JOINT

36 CS13955000 UbEE AIR BOLSTER

37 CSA5558001 1| SELEFF CLAMP CYLINDER ROD

38 CS35457001 1|38 L SPRING HOOK, L

40 CS35350000 1|SEL 16X10 CYLINDER 16X10

41 CS53488000 1|38k JOINT

42 CS13955000 1[EEs8 AIR BOLSTER

43 CSA5558001 1| SELEHF CLAMP CYLINDER ROD

44 CS35458001 13 E+H45 R SPRING HOOK, R

45 CS35305001 2| S ELEFFEY CYLINDER ROD PIN

46 C 048030342 4(348 ES RETAINING RING E3

47 CS35304001 2| 5B X5 HF CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT

48 C014400532 2|42%T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

49 CS35456101 AR SPRING

50 CSA5675001 5|2 @ A GUIDE PLATE A

51 CSA5676001 115 @4 B GUIDE PLATE B

52 CS06696004 | 13[42%T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

53 CS35327001 2|RELE M OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER

54 C017401616 2|42+ M4X16 BOLT M4X16

55 C021400202 2|75 A2 E M4 NUT 2 M4

56 C 062400816 48247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

57 C 028040242 4 EHE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

58 CS12004000 4| e LINEAR BUSH

59 CS02460001 8|amAHE C19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19

60 CSA5692001 1| Y5 37 B2 Y BEARING

61 CS12004000 1|4 E LINEAR BUSH

62 CS02460001 2|5 A EE c19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19

63 CSA5691001 1|Y5 a1 %H Y GUIDE SHAFT

64 C012500536 2|824T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16




F1 . ERIZEE / Presser foot mechanism

67
66 &£ 68 76 4 ﬁ
l/
IJ/”'/I 82 % K‘% /
Ldg 657 2 o2
@ gy VRS

d | Ve
%3 g1 [|~26
—2 70 105

U
= fprel] Lo

BN

oo i
? AN\ 9)) >
48 'Hm! 38 37 28

<-01>

17



F1. EBI%E / Presser foot mechanism

SRS | TiMHEFS |HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM

65 CSA5681001 1|ZKE 4X2.5-24 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-24

66 CSA5682001 1|=SE 4X2.5-23 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-23

67 CSA5683001 1|=KE 4X2.5-15 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-15

68 CSA5684001 1|=S5E 4X2.5-16 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-16

69 CSA7973001 1|=KE 4X2.5-21 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21

70 CSA7974001 1|=SRE 4X2.5-22 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-22

71 CSA7975001 1|=KE 4X2.5-18 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-18

72 CS12104000 1| EEEEL Y4 UNION Y4

73 CS04557000 5|l &3%k PLTIM BAND, PLT1M

74 CSA5688101 182 EE L SPIRAL L

75 CSA5435001 1|#EHhZk 550 GROUND WIRE 550

76 C 052400606 1|825T (2 E35) M4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

77 CSA6727001 2|4k PLATE PRESSER

78 CS35324201 2|EX12$T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

79 CS36345000 2|3 E WASHER, BENDING
<BF-00#1-01> <For -00 & -01>

81 CSA7043001 1\SELZAH T 16X15 CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15

82 CSA1828001 2|EHE L KQ2T04-M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5

83 CS34970001 1| SELAF CYLINDER ROD OPENING

85 CSA7050001 1|SELZHSE L 16X15 CYLINDER ASSY L 16X15

86 CS11426000 2|BEESL M5 ELBOW UNION 4M5

87 CS34970001 1| SETHF CYLINDER ROD OPENING
<BAF-01F1-02> <For -01 & -02>

89 CSA5679001 1| SELZEH B 16X30 CYLINDER ASSY B 16X30

90 CS12150000 2|&E#E3k M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

91 CSA6527001 1| R S8 i £ 40 14 LOWER OFF SENSOR ASSY

92 CS34914101 1|55 %50 T-TRIM. CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE

93 CS34913001 1|SE5IF 1 THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW

94 C018400836 28242 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

95 CSA5680001 1|=S5E 4X2.5-19 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-19

96 CSA5561001 1|=KE 4X2.5-20 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-20
<@F-01> <For -01>

97 CSA7053001 1|thE G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER

98 CSA7054001 1|55 iy G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT

99 C048050142 1|5 4B c5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

100 C014400532 1[42%T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

101 CSA7555001 1|48 FEED BAR PLATE SPRING

102 C 062400816 29247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
<EF-02> <For -02>

81 CSA7043001 2|SEI4AH T 16X15 CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15

82 CSA1828001 4|1EE L KQ2T04-M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5

83 CS34970001 2| SELHF CYLINDER ROD OPENING

103 CSA6719001 1| SEI4EH 10X15 CYLINDER ASSY 10X15

104 CS12150000 2|&E#Ek M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

105 CSAB6720001 1\4EBhER] 8 242 AUX CLAMP S HOLDER

106 CS35351001 1| SELAF CYLINDER ROD

107 C062400816 29247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

108 CSAB721001 1| SELAF 5 AUX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY

109 C025060236 1| 5B M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

110 C048060142 1|5 4B c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

111 CSAB726001 1|KELIEFFTH CYLINDER ROD PIN

112 C048030342 2|#4iE E3 RETAINING RING E3

113 CSA7131001 2|=mHE 4X2.5-150 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-150

114 CSA7795001 2| REHSE QUICK EXHAUST

115 CSA7793001 2|iEE 4 SPEED CONTROLLER

116 CSA7976001 1|=ZKE 4X2.5-25 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-25

117 CSA7977001 1|=SE 4X2.5-26 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-26

118 CSA7978001 2|1=H]E 4X2.5-27 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-27

18




F2 . [ERIZ£ & / Presser foot mechanism

o—29

39 22— 30
25y | 33
) ) a2y ”

e ™= J //// /// |/’J -
/// ( ///| T /)
//// | I
- | | = ( i
g e
1
_{ | o b2
R — <-00 >

19




F2. [ERI3E E / Presser foot mechanism

SR THHFE | B T 2B 1F B AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF-00> <For -00>
1 CSA7079001 1| EMIRZHH R30 WORK CLAMP PLATE R30 UNIT
2 CSA7080001 1 EREHS R WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY
4 CSA7082101 1| EMRZAH L30 WORK CLAMP PLATE L30 UNIT
5 CSA7083001 1\ EREAS L WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY
7 CSA7149001 1|48 E PLATE SPRING
8 CS35326101 1|42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5
9 CSA7150101 11414 A THREAD TRIMMER A
10 CSA7151101 1|1¥1% B THREAD TRIMMER B
11 CS35326101 1[42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5
<EF-01> <For -01>
12 CSA7055001 1| ERIRZ2 84 RS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT
13 CSA7056001 1| EHREHE RS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY
15 CS35330001 1|E#HE R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R
16 CSA7060001 1| EMIR 2404 LS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE LS30 UNIT
17 CSA7061001 1\ EWREH LS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY
20 CS35329001 1| ERHT L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
19 CS06696004 2|924T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
21 CS35315001 1|fatR OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
22 CS35316001 1| R TIER SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
23 C 060020416 2|924T M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4
24 CSA5673001 1|$t#% R-42 NEEDLE PLATE R-42
25 CS06696004 2|42%T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
26 CS39932101 1| E% R-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30
27 CS35236000 1|37 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
28 CS35235001 1|32 5844 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
29 C021300306 1426 M3 NUT 3 M3
30 CSA5560001 1| 32 4R 4R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
31 C 062400816 2|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
32 CSA5674001 1|3 &5 5 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
33 C 048060142 2|thAEE o6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
34 CSA5585001 1|34 R CLAMP LEVERR
35 C018501236 1[424& M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
36 CSA5576001 1|8 R CLAMP ARM R
37 C014400532 2|92$T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
38 CSA7550001 1|7 #4548 R CROTH GUIDE R
39 CS35326101 1|42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5
40 CS35315001 1|k OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
41 CS35316001 1R TIER SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
42 C 060020416 29247 M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4
43 CSA5672001 11$t48 L-42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42
44 CS39931101 1|E# L-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30
45 CS35236000 1|3 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
46 CS35235001 1|32 5e4H SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
47 021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3
48 CSA5560001 1| 32 4R 4R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
49 C 062400816 2|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
50 CSA5674001 1|3 &5 4 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
51 C048060142 2|thAEE c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
52 CSA5671001 1|34 L CLAMP LEVER L
53 C018501236 1|42+ M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
54 CSA5577001 1|8 L CLAMP ARM L
55 C014400532 2|925T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
56 CSA7551001 11744 L CROTH GUIDE L
57 CS35326101 1[42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

20




F3 . ERIZE & / Presser foot mechanism

pu
|

<-02:L2230 >

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

<-02:L1826 >

21




F3. [EBIZEE / Presser foot mechanism

SRS | EMHFS | HE FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF-02: L2230> <For -02 : L2230>

1 CSA6728001 1|ERItRZE %S R2230 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT

2 CSA6731001 11188 L2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R

3 CSA6732001 1| E#%HHR R-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230

4 CSAB6738001 1| EMIREH L2230 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT

5 CSAG6739001 1 EREH JL WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY

6 CSA6741001 1|18 L2230L NEEDLE PLATE L 2230L

7 CSA6742001 1|EHR L-JL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230
<HF-02: L1826> <For -02: L1826>

8 CSA7187001 1|ERItRZE% R1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY

9 CSA7105001 1|14 L1826R NEEDLE PLATE L1826R

10 CSA7095001 1% [ER R-JL1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL1826

11 CSA7186001 1|EMIREHS L1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1826 ASSY

12 CSAG739001 1 EREH JL WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY

13 CSA7100001 1|14 L1826L NEEDLE PLATE L1826L

14 CSA7090001 1|1% EH L-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL1826

15 CSA6729001 1 EREH IR WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT

17 CS35315001 1|tk OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

18 CS35316001 1| R ER SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

19 C060020416 29247 M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

20 CS06696004 2|42 5T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

21 CS35236000 1|30 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

22 CS35235001 1|32 5244 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

23 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3

24 CSA5560001 1| h R Z R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

25 C062400816 2|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

26 CSAB6733001 EF=4 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J

27 C048060142 2|3 AEE c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

28 CSA5585001 1|3%&4#F R CLAMP LEVERR

29 C018501236 1[4824& M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

30 CSAB734001 1|8 R-J CLAMP ARM R-J

31 C014400532 2|924T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

32 CSA7550001 1|17 #4548 R CROTH GUIDE R

33 CS35326101 1|42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

34 CSA6735001 1|45 B E B2 AUX CLAMP ARM

35 C048060142 1|5 15 c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

36 CSAB6736001 1|48 B & BIAF SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST

37 C018401036 1[4242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

38 CS05356000 1403k A BUTTON CLAMP, A

39 CSA6737001 1|E S AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING

41 CS35315001 1|k OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

42 CS35316001 1|t LigiR SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

43 C060020416 2|42 5T M2X4 SCREW BIND M2Xx4

44 CS06696004 2|924T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

45 CS35236000 1428 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

46 CS35235001 1|32 5844 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

47 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3

48 CSA5560001 1| AR Z IR CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

49 C062400816 29247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

50 CSA5674001 1|32 & 5 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

51 C048060142 2|3 AEE ce RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

52 CSA5671001 dEZ 1 CLAMP LEVER L

53 C018501236 1|42+ M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

54 CSA6743001 1|8 L-J CLAMP ARM L-J

55 C014400532 29247 M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

56 CSA7551001 1% #4R L CROTH GUIDE L

57 CS35326101 1[424T M3.5 SCREW M3.5
<M H> <Option parts>

58 CSA7152001 1|48 B ERIFF L SUPPORT WORK CLAMP ARM L

22




X IEE / Feed mechanism

G.

23



G. EH % E / Feed mechanism

S EAAEETTEEE B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSAB744001 113ERE% L FEED BAR COVER L

2 CSAB745001 1ERIE= R FEED BAR COVERR

3 CSA8121001 1EREE=AHHE v FEED BAR COVER U ASSY

4 C004401003 | 12|42%T M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

5 CSAB747001 1|XiEmEh%e S X FEED SHAFT HOLDER S

6 CSA6748001 1|XiEmIEE N X FEED SHAFT HOLDER N

7 CSA6749001 2|x5 & X RACK

8 C018501636 44212 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

9 CSA6750001 2|Vt S ik Y FEED GUIDE SHAFT

10 C012060636 4|42%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 CSA6751101 1XERS @i A X FEED GUIDE SHAFT A

12 CSA6752101 1|XiEH S E4iH B X FEED GUIDE SHAFT B

13 C012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 C018401636 4921 M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

15 C025040136 4[EHEE 84 WASHER PLAIN S 4

16 CS35183000 A|EXRTHE 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12

17 CSA5562001 4| ELIHR BALL BEARING STOPPER

18 C 062300416 44257 M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

19 CSA6753001 1|YiERHE 4 Y FEED ASSY

20 CSA6754001 1|Yi% 7 B BB Y FEED BASE

21 CSAB521001 1Bk BikBH Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

22 CSA6522001 1|1 Di88E% Y MOTOR HARNESS Y

23 C018401436 44212 M4X14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14

24 C026040136 4| M s4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

25 CSA6755001 13Rzh 5% 20 DRIVING GEAR 20

26 C012060636 2|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 CSA6756001 1| Y4 B B Y PULLEY SUPPORT

28 C3A6001001 2|82 (FEE) M5X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20
29 CSAB757001 2IYRI i EH Y TIMING PULLEY ASSY

30 C012060636 4|42%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 C048160242 2|3 AEE cle RETAINING RING INTERNAL C16
32 CSA6760001 1|\YF&4h R Y PULLEY SHAFTR

33 C530138001 2| A& 8 BALL BEARING MICRO 8

34 C018502536 1|424& M5X25 BOLT SOCKET M5X25

35 C048080142 2|3 AEE cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
36 CSAB6761001 1|\YF5H F Y PULLEY SHAFT F

37 C070688850 2|REKHMA 68822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822
38 CSA6762001 1|ZH AR 40 IDLER GEAR 40

39 C012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 CSA6763001 11T 320-5GT T BELT 320-5GT

41 CSA6764001 1| R BELT HOLDER

42 C 018400836 2|82 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 CSA6765001 1| YIR 2y 37 28 Y DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER

44 C018501636 1[484& M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

45 C018061636 3|42 M6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

46 CSA6766001 Ve Y SHAFT

47 CSAB767001 1|Yih 20 Y SHAFT HOLDER

48 C018501436 1[48242 M5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

49 CS12004000 2|t E LINEAR BUSH

50 CSA5562001 2| LR BALL BEARING STOPPER

51 C062300416 2|42 5T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3x4

52 CS55476001 2|9248 (FFHEE) M6X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12
53 CSA6768001 1\XiX#HA 4 X FEED ASSY

54 CSA6517001 1Bk OikBH X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

55 CSAB518001 11 DikiE% X MOTOR HARNESS X

56 CSA4197001 1|5ERHE 5 FEED GEAR

57 C012060636 2|924T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 C018401436 41218 M4X14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14

59 C026040136 4| FE3ME s4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

60 CSA6769001 1|X D3k L EE X MOTOR SUPPORT

61 CSAB770001 2|= st 5 IDLER GEAR

62 C012060636 4|42%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
63 CSAB771001 2|4% 600122 BALL BEARING 600122

24




G.iE#HmEE |/ Feed mechanism

25



G. EH % E / Feed mechanism

5Me| SRhFS |BE TR NAME OF PARTS RM
64 C 048280242 2(FL GC28 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C28
65 CSAB772001 1IX== 5% bh X IDLER GEAR SHAFT
66 C 018061636 3|1E+e M6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16
67 C J03663001 2| HiBHFE 13X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20
68 C 048060342 134 Eé6 RETAINING RING E6
70 C 008401204 2|185T M4x12 SCREW TRUSS M4X12
<BF-01> <For -01>
69 CSA5584001 1|KEIE CYLINDER SCREW

26



H . #1712 E / Cutter mechanism

60

27



H. #1713 8 / Cutter mechanism

SRS | TiHEFES |HE FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA6773101 1| S4B R HAMMER BRACKET ASSY

6 CS35091101 1|424& M5 KNOB SCREW M5

7 C 018401036 44248 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

8 CSA6776301 1|1 7S B4 4E 4 CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY

9 CSA6777001 1|1 71 zh V4 CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT

10 CSA6778301 11 71HERE BUSH C-SHAFT ASSY

13 CSA6781001 1| [E %% %) 5h GUIDE BLOCK

14 C018401236 2924 M4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

15 CSAB782001 1| TS EHF DRIVING SHAFT PRESSER

16 CSA6783001 1|38 %48 v SPRINNG HOOK PIN U

17 CSA6784001 1|38 % SPRINNG EXTENSION

18 CSA6785001 138 D SPRINNG HOOK PIN D

19 CSA6786001 2|924T 4 BOLT 4

20 C021400206 2|75 A2 E M4 NUT 2 M4

21 C018061236 3|42 M6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

22 C 081050870 1(0f2E S50 O RING S50

23 CSA6787001 11T EEH Y CUTTER ARM ASSY

25 CSAB789001 11417184 C-SENSOR PIN

26 C012500536 1|42%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

27 CSA6790001 1 TIE B C-ARM SLIDE BLOCK

28 CSA5563001 11 T1E 4 C-ARM PIN

29 C014060836 2|EEH25T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

30 CSAB6791001 1171 718 C-ARM SHAFT

31 C012061036 2|424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

32 CSA6792001 1| ZBAE SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

33 CSAB793001 1% E SET SCREW COLLAR

34 C014060836 2|ElE42ET M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

35 CSA6794001 1\ TNFFE % CUTTER LEVER ASSY

36 CSA6795001 1\ J)iEEF CUTTER LINK

38 CSA5563001 1|1 7185 44 C-ARM PIN

39 C014500836 2|42 5T M5X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8

40 C014060836 2|EEH25T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

41 CSA5563001 11 T1E 4 C-ARM PIN

42 CSA6797001 1|30 TD#F CUTTER REVER SHAFT

43 CSA6798001 1|V E BUSH C-LEVER SHAFT

44 C012061036 1|42%T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

45 CSAB6799001 1| SEL L5 CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT

46 C014060836 2|EEH24T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
<HF-02> <For -02>

47 CSA6800001 1| S5E# R HAMMER SPACER

48 C014400536 1[42%T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

49 CSAB801301 1\ TIE FE S 4H 4 KNIFE BRACKET UNIT

52 CS35097101 1| TIH %R KNIFE BLOCK HOLDER

53 C018501636 1|424& M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

54 CS35098000 1B EEMER BLOCK STOPPER PLATE

55 C062300416 1[42%T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

56 C018501636 3|42 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

57 CSA6804001 1R 44 ECCENTRIC PIN

58 CSA6805001 11T B KNIFE GARBAGE JOINT

59 CSAB985001 di=EZ A TUBE GUIDE

60 C062400816 1[424T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

61 CSA6806001 1|47 2.8X4.3-42 KNIFE 2.8X4.3-42

62 C*P. 102 1|54 HAMMER

28




J . TH2EE / Lower shaft mechanism

29



J. TH#EEE / Lower shaft mechanism

SRS | THHFS |HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6807001 T LOWER SHAFT

3 CSAB809001 THTFR A LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY A
4 CSA6810001 THTFH B LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY B
5 CSA5571001 A& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

6 CS23651001 E E42$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 CS47270001 1232 (FEE) M6XS30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30
8 CSA5573001 A& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

9 CSA5564001 HREE BEARING COLLAR

10 CS23651001 E E42$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 CSA6812001 THE# 375-5GT T BELT 375-5GT

13 CSA6814001
14 CS23651001
15 C104833001
16 CSA6815001
18 CSA6817001
19 CSA5570001
20 C 048220242
21 CS50168001
22 CSA6819001
23 C012061036
25 CSA6821001
26 CSA5572001
27 C048200142
28 C018084036
29 CSA6822001
30 C062500816
31 CSAG823001
32 CSA6824001
33 CSA6825001
34 CSA6826001
35 CSA6827001
36 C228475000
37 C062400816
38 CS10243000
39 CO0A4400806

A AN AN A AW aA AN aNDNNAA A AN 22 DDNNNDNON-A A A

TH N5

ElE 12T M6X6
BEE 4.3
THE#® 1115-5GT
=HREEYE
A& 608Z2Z
FLAHE c22
EREE
=ERH

B2$T M6X10
KARE

R 600422
HAEE c20
524 M8X40
M=

#2$T M5X8
R&F&ER
TH=EHY
THhE
TihEHmE A
TS ME B
B2k 1.9X80
12T M4X8
B3 NK-3N
1242 (72 [E) MaxsDA

LOWER SHAFT CAM

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
RUBBER CAP, 4.3

T BELT 1115-5GT

IDLER PULLEY ASSY

BALL BEARING 60827
RETAINING RING INTERNAL C22
COLLAR

IDLER PULLEY SHAFT

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
TENSION PULLEY COLLER

BALL BEARING 600427
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C20
BOLT SOCKET M8X40

CAM COVER

SCREW PAN M5X8

LOWER THREADER LABEL
LOWER SHAFT COVER ASSY
LOWER SHAFT COVER

LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT A
LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT B
FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
SCREW PAN M4X8

CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

30




K. Z%t% B / Looper mechanism

31



K. T$t3% E / Looper mechanism

EaEECEERES EE YA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6828001 1% £ & LOOPER LEVER SHAFT

2 C 014500836 2|42%T M5X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8
4 CSA6829001 11E £ FE S LOOPER LEVER ASSY

5 CSA6830001 115 §H4F LOOPER LEVER

6 CSA6831001 2|55 5h 6.35 SHAFT 6.35

7 C 012500536 2|42 %T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 CSA6834001 11Z¢HEzh & LOOPER DRIVING PLATE

9 CSA6835001 1]ihs%k 2x2 WICK 2X2

10 CSA6836001 1% 2x2 WICK 2X2

11 CSA5565001 1[iHE OIL TUBE

12 CSA6837001 1ihEFE A LOOPER TUBE CLAMP A

13 C060300816 |  1|42%T M3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

14 CSAB838001 1% 3X3 WICK 3X3

15 CSAB839001 1[iHE OIL TUBE

16 CSAB840001 1k B LOOPER TUBE CLAMP B

17 | C060300816 |  1[425T M3x8 SCREW BIND M3X8

18 CSA6832101 1 THOMBEEE LOWER SHAFT CAM COLLER
19 CSA6833001 11ZE e iE il LOOPER CAM ROLLER SHAFT
20 CS12718000 1|3& CHEMICAL FELT

21 C014060632 1|EEE%$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

32




L. W& Z$t% B / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

< ik / Option parts >

@86 @87

~ §-

<-00,-01> 25 26 58 @
% 24 23 /5;@_ -
02— g@ /</°/ # g@y 57
40 J 2 45 50
41 _@/'j 13 14 | \ 48 '§
/% 12 46 47
02 02 oo@i} B \f§\ / /
<-02> <-02> <-00, -01 > VL .
44 5249 51 \ﬁ

33



L. XiEX Z $+2EE / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

SRe| SmisS |E B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA6841101 1|55 ¢t pELH LOOPER BASE ASSY

2 C 018400636 2|92 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

3 CSA6844001 1| ERLEE 4 INPUT PIN 4

4 CSA5571001 2|%H% 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

5 CSAB845001 1|5 ¢t A B LOOPER PULLEY ASSY

6 C 062351615 1|42%T M3.5X16 SCREW PAN M3.5X16

7 CSA6848001 1|25 $1 IR 5h i LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT

8 CSA6849001 1| B4R b sE A 1 LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY

10 C018301436 1[92 M3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14

11 CSA6851001 1| AR ZE AT 4 SPREADER LINK SHAFT

12 CSA6852001 1| 4HEF TS LOOPER LINK CLAMP

13 C060401416 14257 M4X14 SCREW BIND M4X14

14 C026040136 1| E# M s4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

15 CSA6853001 1|LSiBRE LS SLIDE GUIDE

16 C€004401003 2|42%T M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

17 CSA7204101 1| $HEFF R A LOOPER LINK UNIT

19 CS52832000 1|5h%s FELT

20 CSAB857001 1)5H% 2x2 WICK 2X2

21 CSA6858001 2|EE g LOOPER LINK FASTENING SCREW

23 CSA6859001 1| AR ZEF B EE SPREADER LINK BASE

24 C060401016 14257 M4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10

25 CSA6860001 1| AR B E+F SPREADER CAM LINK

26 CS35018001 1| EFEE CAM LINK COLLOR

27 CS35014001 1|EXI25T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

28 CS35019001 1|EXH24T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

29 CSAB6861001 1| AR ER %S SPREADER DRIVING CAM

31 CSA6863001 1|LSZIFE EE LS HOLDER BASE

32 CSA6864001 21 ES mUEET SPRING GUIDE SCREW

33 CSAB865001 AEZ-L5E: HOLDER PRESSER SHAFT

34 C014060836 1|E E 42T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

35 C012500536 1|924T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

36 CSA6866001 1| AT & THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET

37 C062301016 1[42£T M3X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

38 C021300306 1|92 8 M3 NUT 3 M3

39 CSA6867001 A EIEES U THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
<BF-o00f1-01> <For -00 & -01>

40 CSA7064001 1Lz 71& UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE

41 C060300416 1|824T M3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4

42 CS35029001 1| Lz7] A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A
<EF-02> <For -02>

43 CS37723101 1|E%7] B UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B

44 C 105288001 1|42%T SM2. 38 SCREW SM2.38

45 CS35410001 1|=4t R LOOPER, R

46 CSA7547101 118 EE EYE LOOPER

47 CS35412101 1B/ R SPREADER, R

48 CS35413101 1| ZEXH L SPREADER, L

49 CS35032101 2|42%T M2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5

50 CS35034001 1|XREL R SPREADER STOPPER, R

51 CS35033001 1 X|ES L SPREADER STOPPER, L

52 CS35032101 2|#24T M2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
<HF-02> <For -02>

53 CS37724001 1[424T SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38

54 CS47932001 1[428 SM2.38-56 NUT, SM2.38-56

34




L. WX T $+%EE / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

<-00,-01>

44 —Q,

< ik / Option parts >

@86 @87

£ §-
Fl 90

35



L. WiER Z 5125 & / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

SHBS| EMEFS | HE FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM

55 CS35035101 1|XHRE%E R SPRING, TWIST :R

56 CS35036101 1| XIS L SPRING, TWIST :L

57 C SA6872001 11304t U NEEDLE GUARD U

58 C 018300836 1|4242 M3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

59 C 025030136 1|FE#E S8 WASHER PLAIN S 3
<AF-00> <For -00>

60 CSA7063001 1% Sm ¢ GIMP THREAD GUIDE C
<BAF-01> <For -01>

61 CSA7578001 1NS&EmAH C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C ASSY

60 CSA7063001 118&Sm C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C

63 CSA7613001 1|62 E 4R GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

64 CSA7614001 1| &iE s GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING

65 C 062300506 1[42%T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

66 C 025030236 1B M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

67 CSA7615001 11%E& 3 COLLAR 3
<HF-02> <For -02>

68 CSA6873001 118%SmAHE c-J GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY

62 CSA6874001 1E%Em c-J GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J

63 CSA7613001 1| EER GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

64 CSA7614001 1A GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING

65 C 062300506 1[424T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

66 C025030236 1 FHEE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

67 CSA7615001 11%E& 3 COLLAR 3

69 C060400516 1[424T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
<BF-o0f1-01> <For -00 & -01>

70 CSA7065001 11$t7L4R 1.6 THROAT PLATE 1.6
<H@F-02> <For -02>

70 CS37752001 1|$t7L#R 1.8-J THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J

71 CS35326101 1|42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

72 CSAB875001 dE] VERTICAL PIN

73 C 014300832 1[42%T M3X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X8

74 CSAB876001 1N|EESEH THREAD GUIDE PLATE

75 CSA6877001 118 & COLLAR

76 CSA6878001 1NLELBESRE L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT

77 C062402016 1[42%T M4X20 SCREW PAN M4X20

78 CSA6879001 138 % S m4h SPRING GUIDE SHAFT

79 C 021400316 1|75 RIEE M4 NUT 3 M4

80 CSAB880001 1| THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

81 CSA6881001 2Lk L ETIE L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT

82 C 060300816 1[42%T M3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

83 C0A4300805 1|4242 (7552 E) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
<HF-02> <For -02>

84 C 060300816 1[424T M3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

85 CS37725001 11EEEE COMPRESSIONSPRING

91 CSA6868101 1NREEWRAHE J LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY
<k H> <Option parts>

86 CSA7634101 11B7LEE B EYE LOOPER, B

87 CS49078001 14t L-S LOOPER, L-S

88 C S35472101 1|48 LB SPREADER, LB

89 CS49079001 1[4 L-S SPREADER, L-S

90 CSA7546001 1$HFLAR 1.1 THROAT PLATE, 1.1

36




M . 4 &b %% & / Spreader mechanism

37



M. 4253 & / Spreader mechanism

Y EEECEERED EETY AT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6882001 1| 324 #F i SPREADER LEVER SHAFT

2 C 014500836 2|924T M5X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8
3 CSA6883101 1| XRFFEE A SPREADER LEVER A ASSY

5 CSA6885001 1|5hEs SPREADER LEVER FELT

6 CSA5565001 1M OIL TUBE

7 CSA6886001 1[imsk 2x2 WICK 2X2

8 CSA6887001 1mE ER SPREADER TUBE CLAMP

9 C228475000 2|3k 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

10 C 060400516 1[424T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

11 CSA8001001 1[imsk 2x2 WICK 2X2

12 CSA6888001 1| XRAFHAE B SPREADER LEVER B ASSY

14 CSA6890001 2|4h 6X15.5 SHAFT 6X15.5

15 C048060142 2|3 AEE ce RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
16 C012500536 2|924T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 C062400816 2|42 5T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

18 C 025040236 2| E M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

19 CSA6891001 1Rt 44 ECCENTRIC PIN

20 CS25279101 1|42%T M3.5-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

21 CSA6892001 2|tk 6X8 SLIDE BLOCK 6X8

38



N {it;hiiE8 % & / Lubrication

iﬁ(@

(@

102 101 13 15—¢1

N

39




N. £hiE78% & / Lubrication

SRE| SaiFs | e FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6893001 1Mt 2 OIL PLATE ASSY

4 CS35001000 8| A& H%T NYLON RIVET

5 CSA6896001 1| OIL TUBE

6 CSA6897001 1)HE 3x3 WICK 3X3

7 CSA6898001 1|54 3X3 WICK 3X3

8 CSA6899001 1|58 6X6 WICK 6X6

9 CS00480000 1|B&E #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

10 CO0A4400806 1|4242 (5 E) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 C 062400816 44247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

12 CSA6900001 1|mhE OIL TUBE

13 CSA6901101 1|54 3X3 WICK 3X3

14 C 146202000 1Bk 6N CORD HOLDER, 6N

15 C0A4400806 1|424& (F532E) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
16 CS10243000 1([BE* NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

17 CO0A4400806 14242 (FFEE) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 C 149547000 1| E&H CORD HOLDER, 4N

19 C0A4400806 14242 (FFEE) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 CSA6902001 1hEER TUBE SUPPORT

21 C 018400636 2924 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

22 CS10243000 1|B&FE NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

23 C0A4400806 1[92+ (FFEE) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 CSA6903001 134048 OIL STOPPER

25 CSAB6904001 1| EHRAHE FELT HOLDER ASSY

27 CSAB6906001 2|6t imEs N-BAR YOKE FELT

28 CSA6907001 1| FREHME D SLIDE BLOCK FELT D

29 CSA6908001 1|ih%k 2x2 WICK 2X2

30 CS35001000 1B EIET NYLON RIVET

31 C018400636 28242 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

32 CSAB909001 1|mhE OIL TUBE

33 CSA6910001 1|54 2x2 WICK 2X2

34 CS56911000 1/mEEL s OIL JOINT S

35 CS51020000 1[0 E COLLAR

36 CS10243000 2|B& 3k NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

37 C0A4400806 2|42 (FFEE) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
38 CSA6911001 1|3hHR OIL PLATE

39 C062400616 29247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

40 CS49992000 1[N E OIL GAUGE WINDOW

41 CS00480000 2|@H Kk #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

42 C552907000 2|@H &k #10 CORD HOLDER #10

43 C0A4400806 4(424& (FFEE) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 CSA6912001 2|ihzk 2x2 WICK 2X2

45 CSA6913001 1|5h% 2x2 WICK 2X2

46 CS29700000 4| EEH S EBTE FELT

47 C 153050000 bk S-RACE BASE FELT

48 CSAB914001 1|imsk 2x2 WICK 2X2

49 CS29700000 6| LTS mimEE FELT

50 CSA6915001 1|hEE A 4 FELT ASSY

51 CSA6918001 1| OIL TUBE

52 CSAB6919001 1hEER TUBE GUIDE

53 C018400836 1[4242 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

54 CS25328001 1|5hEs FELT

55 CSA8279001 1| OIL TUBE

56 CSA6920001 1|81 g S A SUB-TANK UNIT

57 CSA3040001 1|5 & OIL FEEDING PIPE

58 CSA3060001 1mITEE VALVE PACKING

59 CSAB6922001 1);#0 6.5-3.8 OIL CONNECROR 6.5-3.8

60 C 104450101 118 RE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

61 CSA6923001 1| OIL TUBE

62 CSA6924001 1|8 6X6 WICK 6X6

63 CSAB925001 1| OIL TUBE

64 CSA6926001 1|54 3xX3 WICK 3X3

65 CSAB927001 1| OIL TUBE

66 CSA6928001 1|58 6X6 WICK 6X6

40




N .{it;hiiE8 % & / Lubrication

iﬁ(@

(@

102 101 13 15—¢1

N

41




N. £;hiE8% & / Lubrication

aEE T ERES EECY A NAME OF PARTS RM
67 CSA6929001 1HEERRE TUBE CLIP SPRING

68 CS55481001 2(12 48 (FFELE) M4X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
69 C 149287000 4| [E&%R CORD HOLDER, 7N

70 CO0A4400806 4(8242 (FF 2 [E) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
71 CSA6930001 1HEEW B TUBE SUPPORT B

72 C062500816 | 1425 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

73 CS25328001 1|8 EE FELT

74 C112753001 1|ih ¥ FELT

75 CS00480000 1|3 #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

76 C0A4400806 1|8242 (52 E) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
77 CSA6886001 1% 2x2 WICK 2X2

78 CSA5567001 1]ih%% 2x2 WICK 2X2

79 CSA5566001 1% 2x2 WICK 2X2

80 CSA5567001 1]ihs%k 2x2 WICK 2X2

81 C107155001 2|;BEE FELT

82 CSA6932001 1 T EE 3t il 2B LOOPER BASE OIL PLATE ASSY
86 C 060400516 2(#2%T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

87 CSA6936001 1|h sk WICK

88 CSAB937101 1% 2x2 WICK 2X2

89 CSAB6938001 1 &R BB GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE ASSY
90 CSA6939001 s 3i GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE

91 CSAB940001 1|1Z $HmEE LOOPER LINK FELT

92 C228475000 2|3 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

93 CSAB941001 1]ihs%k 2x2 WICK 2X2

94 C060400816 1(424T M4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

95 CSA7178001 1[iHE OIL TUBE

96 CSAB942001 1(PE R PARTITION

97 C018400636 |  2[#24& Maxs BOLT SOCKET M4X6

98 CSA8009001 1|l %% WICK

99 CS02657101 1k L CORD HOLDER

100 CSA8011001 1% 6X6 WICK 6X6

101 CS56911000 2[ihEEL S OIL JOINT S

102 CS51020000 2HHEE COLLAR

103 CSA8101001 1B OIL TUBE

42




P1. & %% & / Threading mechanism

—@
I @58
)
o] B
@ 4 | 56 @—61

43



P1. % 4% E / Threading mechanism

N EIEET T ERED B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
2 CSA6944001 1|z TOP COVER

3 CSAB945001 1| LERE PACKING TOP COVER

5 CSAB947101 1|SRELHEEL A CYLINDER JOINT A

6 CSA6948101 1|[ELRER A CYLINDER SETTING PLATE A

7 CSA6949001 1|SELZRHE 10-30 CYLINDER ASSY 10-30

8 CS11426000 2|BEESL M5 ELBOW UNION 4M5

9 CSA6950001 1|=8E 4X2.5-11 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-11

10 CSA7134001 1|=S5E 4X2.5-12 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-12

11 C 062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

12 CSA6951001 1| B & F TR BT T-TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING PLATE
13 CSA6952001 i E2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PLATE
14 C060400516 1[42%T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

15 CSA6953001 1|BEFIFRS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE
16 CSA6954001 11%E A COLLAR A

17 CSA7494001 1|3 E WASHER

18 C 018401036 148242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

19 C 021400206 1|75 FRUEE M4 NUT 2 M4

20 C 062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

21 CSAB955001 11%%& B COLLAR B

22 CSA7494001 1|3 E WASHER

23 C018401036 1|42+ M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 CSA6956101 1 T IMPACT SUPPORT PLATE

25 CSAB6957001 1 A IMPACT SUPPORT SHAFT

26 C048060142 1|5 A4 c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
27 C025060236 1B M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

28 CSAB958001 1|EE A SPRING COMPRESSION A

29 CS05356000 11403k A BUTTON CLAMP, A

30 C062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

31 CSAB959001 1E&SE A UPPER THREAD GUIDE A

32 C062500816 1|42%T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 CSA6960101 11&SE#F A THREAD GUIDE ROD A

34 CSA6961001 1| &R EHE U TENSION U ASSY

35 CSA6962001 1| R Z&IEHF U TENSION STUD U

36 C 145446001 2|k DISC, TENSION

37 C 159805001 1| k& EE TENSION DISC PRESSER

38 C144103009 1|\ ELE TENSION DISC PRESSER

39 C159221101 1i@35HE TENSION SPRING

40 CS20682102 1A 8 & TENSION NUT

41 CS20681000 1A S E WASHER

42 C 152873001 1|RA 4 TENSION RELEASE PIN

43 C012500536 1|42%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 CSA3345001 1| RS S 1R SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID

46 C 154599000 1|k E SOLENOID CUSHION

47 C017401415 148242 M4X14 BOLT M4x14

48 C 021400306 1|75 AI2E M4 NUT 3 M4

49 C102707002 1|80 4 WASHER

50 CSA6538001 1| & BT U-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
51 C017400802 2|12 M4X8 BOLT M4X8

52 C028040246 2RERE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

53 C025040236 2| FEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

54 C062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

55 CS20698221 1|3k A2 4T TENSION STUD

56 C144504001 2|18 M THREAD GUIDE DISC

57 C154562101 1/hF&igE B PRE-TENSION SPRING B

58 C 155510001 1|3k e n8 £ TENSION NUT

59 CSA6963001 2|ZIRS R SEWING THREAD RETAINER GUIDE
60 C062500816 4(42£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X%8

61 CSA5568001 1|5 &4 THREAD SPOOL PIN

62 C021500216 1|75 AIEHE M5 NUT 1 M5

63 C 149547000 3| ELR CORD HOLDER, 4N

64 C0A4400806 3|4242 (FFEE) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
65 CS00480000 1|k #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

66 C0A4400806 1|424& (F532E) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44




P1. & %% & / Threading mechanism

—@
I @58
)
o] B
@ 4 | 56 @—61

45



P1. % 3% E / Threading mechanism

T EEEERES FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
67 C 104821001 1B EE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

68 C228475000 1|23k 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

69 C 062501216 9|#2£T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

70 CSA6965001 12 ELSERE 2 PEDAL THREAD GUIDE PIPE

71 C 062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

72 CSAB966001 1S EEEE PIPE CLAMP PLATE

73 C 062400816 2|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

46



P2 . %% & / Threading mechanism

<-00, -02 >

17 15

LbT

<-01>

47



P2. %% E / Threading mechanism

Y EIEECEERED B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BF-o0f0-02> <For -00 & -02>

2 CSA7067101 1|REMER L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE
<@F-01> <For -01>

4 CSA6971001 1| R EBEFH L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER

5 CSAB974001 11K&SME ¢ LOWER THREAD GUIDE C

6 C 060400516 2|924T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

7 CSAB969101 1|ER&IBIFH L-THREAD GUIDE ADJUST PLATE

8 CSAB6970001 1|3% B TWIST SPRING B

9 C048080142 1|4 $4E c8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

10 CSA6972001 1K&SME A LOWER THREAD GUIDE A

11 C 062400816 2|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

12 CSAB973001 11K&SME B LOWER THREAD GUIDE B

13 C060400516 2|924T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

14 CSA7175201 1| EEEETFHE L-THREAD TENSION SHAFT ASSY

15 CSAB975101 1| E&FETF D TENSION STUD D

16 CSA8094001 1|iE T8 B TENSION NUT

17 C 145446001 2|kE DISC, TENSION

18 C 159805001 1| k& EE TENSION DISC PRESSER

19 C154562101 1/hEKBE B PRE-TENSION SPRING B

20 CSA3227001 1426 Me NUT(FT),M6

21 CSA6977001 1|RA 4 TENSION RELEASE PIN

22 CS52431000 1ENER U-THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER

23 C047301042 1|3 5H AWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

25 CSAB979001 1|#AEE B R S SR 2L 4R LOWER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

26 CSAB539001 1|#A & B rE sk L-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID

27 C017400802 2|42 M4x8 BOLT M4X8

28 C028040246 21 EBE 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

29 C 025040236 2| E M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

30 CSA6980001 1| Be g Sk dh LOWER SOLENOID SHAFT

31 C 155559001 1| E3E WASHER PLAIN

32 C 154599000 1| Rk 2B L SOLENOID CUSHION

33 CS04159000 1|1%&%E 1M BAND, 1M

34 C018400836 2|92 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

35 C026040136 2| FE s4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

36 C018400836 3|24 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

37 CSA8095001 1|3 E WASHER

48




P3 . %% & / Threading mechanism

<-01AFi5%/ For -01 gimp thread >

A
°
@
o
£
® &
™ <r
o ™ ™
3
o
o aLw
/)
e %ﬂ» |
P /5
w
&
H
HE
v
A
°
@
o
t
<
prer)
o
E
)
N
<
-] ~ ~
o ~
=3
[]
|
i o
)
L e
o /5
2
Ho
HE ~
N ~
=3
\'

(Em

<-02 HFit4%/ For -02 gimp thread >

49



P3. 4% & / Threading mechanism

SRS TSRS | e EETr A NAME OF PARTS RM
<-01HF &% <For -01 gimp thread>
1 CSA7068001 1 &idLFRAEAYE GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY
2 CSA7069001 N3 uks 3 GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER
3 CSA7070001 S5 30K53 G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE
4 CSA7071001 1| &K iTEIEZNR GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE
5 CSA7072001 1|EXH24T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
6 C021400306 17N AIEE M4 NUT 3 M4
7 C 158722001 1188 4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
8 CSA7073001 1% E @ GIMP THREAD GUIDE
9 C062300416 1927 M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
10 CSA7074001 2|58 SPRING TORSION
11 CSA6981001 1B EE@mME GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
12 CS20696001 11&&EE THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
13 C062400816 1[92$T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4Xx8
<-00F002 [ Fik k> <For -00 & -02 gimp thread>
11 CSAB981001 1 &EmE GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
12 CS20696001 11&&EE THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
13 C 062400816 1|424T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 CSA6982001 1B&ESm J GIMP THREAD GUIDE J
18 C018400836 2 (824 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
<-02F &> <For -02 gimp thread>
19 CSA6983101 1 & EHHE GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY
20 CSA6984001 1% LR GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE
21 CSA6537001 1 & B Risk GIMP THREAD SOLENOID
22 C048025346 1|34 B E2.5 RETAINING RING E2.5
23 C081003870 2|0f2E S8 ORING S3
24 C 062260406 2(#24T M2.6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4
25 C 145446002 HE353:] DISC, TENSION
26 CSAB986101 1[0 2kt GIMP THREAD SHAFT
27 Cc014300332 2 (4257 M3SX3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3
28 CSA6987001 1%L GIMP THREAD CLAMP
29 C062400816 2|42%T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4Xx8
30 CS04557000 1| &3k PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
31 C018400836 2|42 M4Xs BOLT SOCKET M4Xx8
<BAFEZ> <For lower thread>
32 CSA6981001 1M EEmME GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
33 CS20696001 11&&EE THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
34 C062400816 1[425T M4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

50




Q1 .Y]&k 3£ & / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-01>
8 g
26 ]
38 39 3
%/é 27 L
- IS~
‘ SN e ol 2
S S ) 2
23 s | 29
|/‘c
30— <% I1N%§L>
- — 1 125
Bar g 3 5 M
40

&—13

51



Q1. t1% 3£ E / Thread trimmer mechanism

m—
=%

SRS | TiMHEFS | HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
<AF-01> <For -01>

1 CSA7526001 1% EEFHE THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY

2 CSA7778001 1EZEFER LINK LEVER ROLLER

3 C137191051 E=1E STOP RING

4 CSA5693001 1|EXHE4T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

5 CS34906100 1IEEEE BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

6 C062260516 2 (#2457 M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

7 CS34905101 1[N &FE THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM

8 C018401036 14242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

9 CS37858000 1§15 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

10 CS34903001 1(3a g+l SPRING HOOK

11 CS34883001 AEFES SPRING, EXTENSION

12 CS34902001 1(3a g5l SPRING HOOK

13 C021350106 142 E M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5

14 C062260516 | 1|44 M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

15 CS34901001 dER THREAD TRIMMER ARM

16 CS34900001 1[4 24K OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

17 C153219001 1HTNEE COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE

18 CS34899001 11z T1H B MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

19 CS34898001 135 1.4 PIN, SPRING 1.4

20 C141542001 3[42%T 3.18 SCREW 3.18

21 CSA7076001 1|32k 28 THREAD HANDLER

22 CS01694001 14247 SM2. 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4

23 CS34896001 1\ETIEE BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

24 C061300416 2 (#2457 M3X4 SCREW FLAT M3X4

25 CS34895001 11E 7] FIXED KNIFE

26 C018260832 2|1EE M2.6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

27 CS34894001 11Z&&5 @i THREAD GUIDE PLATE

28 CS34893001 1|ETIRER SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE

29 C062300512 2|924T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

30 CS34889101 1|3 HH THREAD NIPPER ASSY

31 CS34890001 1134 v THREAD NIPPER, U

32 CS34891101 1134 D THREAD NIPPER, D

33 CS34888101 11£% M THREAD NIPPER, M

34 CS34892001 14 2 OPENER PIN

35 C062020416 2|924T M2X4 SCREW PAN M2Xx4

36 C021020106 2(52E M2 NUT 1 M2

37 C542515001 2|42H M2.6X3.5 SCREW M2.6X3.5

38 CS34887001 1|ETIREE SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE

39 CS34886001 1ETIWREE v SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE

40 CSA7077001 1|[E# U PRESSER PLATE U

41 C060400516 2|924T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

42 C152904001 14247 SM4.37 SCREW, S\M4.37

43 C 104336003 1|424T SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38

44 CS34884000 1|9 ZkEopE OPENER SPRING

45 C060630312 2(#2%T SM2.38-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

46 C021400306 1|75 AEZEE M4 NUT 3 M4

47 C062300416 2|924T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

52




Q2 . Y] 3£ & / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-02>

S
—
~ ()
[ qoj
- N
O O

53




Q2. t1% 3£ E / Thread trimmer mechanism

T EAEETERES FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
<EF-02> <For -02>

1 CSAB988001 113071 R MOVABLE KNIFE R

2 CSA6989001 11z177 L MOVABLE KNIFE L

3 CSA6990101 1|0 THREAD HANDLER

4 CSA6991001 1|30 DIREN 4R MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE

5 CSA6992001 1(W&iEZEHE A THREAD TRIMMER LINK A ASSY

6 CSA6994001 1% iEZEE B THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY

7 CS37660101 1|EXH24T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

8 C 021400202 1|75 FRIEE M4 NUT 2 M4

9 CS37654000 1R L WAVE WASHER

10 CS37655101 1171 ZEE KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

11 C 141542001 2|924T 3.18 SCREW 3.18

12 CSA6996001 1(WI&EZTAE J THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY

13 CSA7778001 1 EEFER LINK LEVER ROLLER

14 C137191051 1(34 STOP RING

15 CSA5693001 1| EX245T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

16 C021400306 1|75 FRUEE M4 NUT 3 M4

17 CSAB998101 1|33 SPRING HOOK

18 CSAB999101 VIR THREAD TRIMMER SPRING

19 CS34902001 1|3a%ES SPRING HOOK

20 C021350106 1428 M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5

21 C062260516 1|42%T M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

22 C062300416 29247 M3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

23 CSA7001001 1B EE BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

24 C062260516 2|42 5T M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

25 CSA7002101 1|14 TE B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B

26 CS21716001 14257 M4X10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10

27 CS37858000 1|5144 4x8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

28 CSA7003001 1|E# JU WORK CLAMP PLATE JU

29 C060400516 2|924T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

30 C 153787001 2|42%T SM2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

54




Y14 & / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

R.ME%5

=] =

55



R. EZ& {13 8 / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

5

SHBS| FHHFS |HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS
2 CSA7005001 1|SEIR%EH CYLINDER SETTING PLATE

3 CSA7006001 1|5EE R HAMMER GUIDE PLATE

4 C 018400636 2|8242 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

5 CSA7007001 1858 HAMMER

6 CS12053000 2|12 M3X25 CQ2 BOLT, CQ2 M3X25

7 CSA7008001 1|SEIAH CYLINDER ASSY

10 CSA7011001 2|# 3k KJHO4-M3 JOINT KJH04-M3

11 C018501236 2|82 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12




#4825 E / Control box mechanism

e
X

S1.#%

=18 400V

< BFEM

| For Europe 3-phase 400V AC >

< HT380-400V

< Refer to P.59>§.

<SRHE59T7 >

< BT100-220V

/ For 100-220V AC >

57



S1. ITHIFE2EE / Control box mechanism

Y EEECEERED B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 CSA6364001 1|1Z 8% CF CF CAP ASSY
<HF100-220v> <For 100-220V AC>

2 CSA3720101 1|ZESE LV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
< F380-400V> <For 380-400V AC>

3 CSA3808101 1|2 ESE HY TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

4 CSA6554001 1(FEREH 982 PCB ASSY MAIN 982

5 CSA3739501 1|5 4R4E %4 PMD PCB ASSY PMD

6 CSA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10ASJ-2

7 CSA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR FET:FX20KMJ-2

8 CS49484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ -2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10KMJ-2

9 CSA3806001 1|m 2 HARNESS MAIN POWER SUPPLY

10 CS37059001 1|PE#RiIE LABEL, PE

11 CS37060001 3|#EARIC LABEL, GROUNDING

12 C J04115001 1| E#RZ (6F) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
<HEFEM =4 400v> |<For Europe 3-phase 400V AC>

13 CSA3581101 1| B A H PCB ASSY NF

14 CSA3796001 1|84 NF ouT HARNESS NF OUT

58




S2 . EHIFEEE (BIEDEER) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

|
|
|
|
|
() =,
i =c O @) Ol
13;4:1:3 U] QED:'[%@ [G] m[‘zzitz SE_ - i
: 07801 o o o D[i |
@ QD\DQ 8 — 0 o— i
va — —
i
|

59




S2. =4I % E (BEEDIAEMR) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

SHS | THGEFS [HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA3755201 1B EDEERA S PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 CSA3765001 1|2 v10D101 VARISTOR:V10D101

3 CSA3766001 1(E2 B V10D241 VARISTOR:V10D241

4 CSA3767001 1|2 V14D511 VARISTOR:V14D511

5 CSA3768001 1(E B V14D561 VARISTOR:V14D561

6 CSA3762001 1| Vv14D911 VARISTOR:V14D911

7 CSA3769001 1 [E v5D121 VARISTOR:V5D121

8 CSA3770001 12 [E v5D330 VARISTOR:V5D330

9 CSA3771001 1(e2[E V5D820 VARISTOR:V5D820

10 CSA3794001 3|1RBELL 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 CSA3795001 2|{REE %2 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 CSA7794001 3|IREELL 3A G FUSE S 3A

60




T

. FFXIEE / Power switch mechanism

< BFHZ %8100V / For Japan 1-phase 100V AC. >

< FAFHZA =18 200V / For Japan 3-phase 200V AC.>

< AFBLM =48 400V
| For Europe 3-phase 400V AC. >

61




T. FFX % E / Power switch mechanism

SRS | FHHFS |88 T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HFHA i 100v> |<ForJapan 1-phase 100V AC.>

1 CSA3813001 1R XEE 1P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP

2 C SA3822001 1|\VIIRE L 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<BTFHZA =1 200v> |<ForJapan 3-phase 200V AC.>

3 CSA3819001 1|BBEFXEH 3P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP

4 CSA3825001 1|Vl & 200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<BAFEE =#H 220> [<For USA 3-phase 220V AC.>

6 CSA3816001 1| REFXAHE 3P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L

7 CSA3812001 1|Vl R & 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HBAFEM HEHE 220> <For Asia 1-phase 220V AC.>

8 CSA3809001 1\ RIRFFXAH 1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P

7 CSA3812001 1|Vl & 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<MBFHE =M 380v> |<ForChina 3-phase 380V AC.>

10 CSA3827001 1|Vl E & 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V

11 CSA3789101 1|Vl B £ H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

12 CSA4510001 1|BREFXAHE 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
<HETFEk#M =# 400v> |<For Europe 3-phase 400V AC.>

13 CSA3838001 1|2 4H M AC IN EC HARNESS ASSY, AC IN EC

14 CSA3828001 1|\VIIRE £ 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

62




U1 .ZEE%E / Air pressure mechanism

63



U1. =JE% & / Air pressure mechanism

N EEETEERED B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
2 CS35360000 1|SEIEH 63X100 CYLINDER ASSY, 63X100

3 CS35426100 2|Z=E 10-4 ELBOW 10-4

4 CSA7016001 1| S ST EE CYLINDER ROD

5 CSA7017001 1| SEL I E CYLINDER ROD SHAFT

6 C 014060836 1|E E 42T M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
7 CSA7018001 1|=5E 10X6.5-6A AIR TUBE 10X6.5-6A

8 CSA7019001 1|=S%E 10X6.5-5A AIR TUBE 10X6.5-5A

9 CSA7020001 11=5%E 10X6.5-5 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-5

10 CSA7021001 11Z=SE 10X6.5-6 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-6

1 CSA7022001 1% KQ2LE10-5 UNION KQ2LE10-5

12 CSA8040001 1|Z% KQ2LE10-6 UNION KQ2LE10-6

13 CSA7023001 1|=S5E 4X2.5-13 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-13

14 CSA7159001 1|=5E 4X2.5-14 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-14

15 CS00480000 1|k #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

16 C0A4400806 1[92+ (FEE) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
17 CSA7024001 1|=RE 4X2.5-2 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-2

18 CS34569000 1| XHtEE VENTURI TUBE

19 CSA7027001 1|=SE 16X12-80 AIR TUBE 16%12-80

20 CSA7028001 168 KNIFE TRASH TUBE

21 C525567000 1|k #8 CORD HOLDER #8

22 C0A4400806 1[92+ (FFEE) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
23 C552908000 1|HB&k #14 CORD HOLDER #14

24 C0A4401206 19242 (FFELE) M4X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
25 C554482000 2| k¥ #12 CORD HOLDER #12

26 C0A4401206 2|24 (FHE) M4X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
27 CSA8119001 1ERSS KA AIR UNIT SET

28 CSA7583001 1|[FRESH AW30 FR UNIT AW30

29 CSA7584001 1| TRR T SPACER

30 CSA7585001 2|FE 4 SPACER

31 CSA7586001 1IRE& % AR30 R UNIT AR30

32 CS59219000 1|&4EL 08-PT1/4 HALF UNION, 08-PT1/4

33 CSA7587001 1|Z % KO2L10-02S ELBOW KQ2L10-02S

34 CSA7588001 1422 PT 1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4

35 CSA7589001 1|hEEEL 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4

36 CSA6573001 113k vo3 1/4 BALL VALVE V03 1/4

37 CSA7595001 1|hEEEL 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4

38 CSA7580001 1| RER SETTING PLATE

39 C031553202 2|7K#24T M5.5X32 WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5X32
40 CSA8003001 1|2k AIR CONNECTOR

64




U2 .ZEE % E / Air pressure mechanism

<-01,-02 >

<-00>

65



U2. =% & / Air pressure mechanism

12 CSA7034001
13 CSA7035001
14 CSAB525001
15 CSA8120101
16 CSA7591101
17 CSA7592101
18 CSA7593001
19 CSA7594001
20 CSA7598001
21 CSA7596001
22 CSA7597001
23 CO0A4404006
24 CSA7581001
25 C0315653202
26 CSA6526101
27 CS00470000
28 COA5401006
29 CSA7046001
30 CSA7047001
31 C 228475000
32 C012500536

A A A A NN AN 2 W, AW

FTHE 8X5-1
=SE 10X6.5-4
L&A X5

V71 KA H

% 28 15

W07 VF5120-5G-03
TE

JHE 8% ANS03-03
HERE  ASN2-02
&3k 8/8X1/4-M5
TE

1212 (FFEE[E) M4X40DA
BEEEL

KHZ$T M5.5X32
SEMIEL

HZLE #16

9242 (722 [E) Max10DB
Bk

HE

B2k 1.9X80
#2%T M5X5

AIR TUBE 8X5-1

AIR TUBE 10X6.5-4

VALVE HARNESS ASSY X5
CUTTER VALVE SET

VALVE ASSY

VALVE VF5120-5G-03

ELBOW KQ2L10-03S

SILENCER AN303-03

SILENCER ASN2-02

JOINT 3/8X1/4-M5

ELBOW KJLO04-M5

SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X40
VALVE SETTING PLATE

WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5X32
HAMMER VALVE HARNESS
CORD HOLDER, 16N

SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
HOSE JOINT

OIL TUBE

FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

SRS EMEFS | HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
<@F-00> <For -00>

1 CSA7085001 1\ BEEEY 4 SOLENOID VALVE 4 ASSY

2 CS39116100 1| vQzZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

3 CS53982000 1 (3 R 4 £H 44 BLANKING PLATE ASSY

4 CSA7032001 11ER#EL 5 MANIFOLD 5

5 CS39115100 3|i@17 vaz2151-5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5

6 CS14159000 11Z% 1/8-8 ELBOW 1/8-8

7 CSA5283001 155528 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

8 C 153274001 2|% 1/8 CAP, 1/8

9 CSA7033001 1165 4 PLUG 4

10 C0A4403506 29248 (##L[E) M4X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<BF-01F0-02> <For -01 & -02>

11 CSA7031001 1\ BEEHEYE 5 SOLENOID VALVE 5 ASSY

2 CS39116100 2|18 vaz21518-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

4 CSA7032001 11ER#EL 5 MANIFOLD 5

5 CS39115100 3|i@17 vaz2151-5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5

6 CS14159000 11Z&E 1/8-8 ELBOW 1/8-8

7 CSA5283001 155528 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

8 C 153274001 2|% 1/8 CAP, 1/8

9 CSA7033001 1165 4 PLUG 4

10 C0A4403506 2|42 (FFEE) M4X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35

66




67



V. BSE &M% E / Power supply equipment mechanism

SRR B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6530001 1| YR &5 2% 5z 28 Y-POSITION SENSOR

2 C 062300816 1[42%T M3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

3 CS10243000 1|3 NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

4 C0A4400806 1[4242 (FEE) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
5 CSA6618001 1|DCXLEE BiEH S 40 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 40

6 CSA5696001 1| B £ 28 FAN HOLDER

7 CO0A5302005 4[24 (2 E) M3X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20
8 C 018400836 2|82 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

10 CSA5729001 1| REFER SAFETY SWITCH PLATE

11 CSA5730001 1| REFEEE SAFETY SWITCH BASE

12 CSA5731001 1| FFHEueE SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

13 CSA5732001 1|1 FXFiR SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

14 CSA6533001 1| LEA XA H SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD
15 CSA7293001 2|02 (FEE) M3Xx12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

16 CS04159000 1|43k 1M BAND, 1M

17 C 018400836 2|82 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

18 C 025040236 2| FHE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

19 C 525664000 1|BEZ&E #6 CORD HOLDER #6

20 C0A4400806 14242 (FFEE) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 CSA5733001 1B &ER CORD HOLDER

22 C062400816 2|42 5T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

23 CSA5734101 1|40 71 3% oz 28 4H 44 CUTTER SENSOR ASSY

24 C062400816 29247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

25 C 340400001 NEES BEAD BAND

26 CSA6531101 1{&1F FFEiELE STOP SWITCH HARNESS

27 CSA7488001 1|17F% HW1B-M211B SWITCH HW1B-M211B

28 CSA5737001 11 F*E SWITCH COVER

29 C0A4400806 3|4242 (M) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
30 CSA5738001 1|BEE CORD BUSH

31 C625010000 1|BEFE NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

32 C0A4400806 1|424& (F532E) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
33 C 149547000 4| E&H CORD HOLDER, 4N

34 C0A4400806 49248 (H ) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
35 CS10243000 1|B&FE NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

36 C0A4400806 1|424& (F532E) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 CSA5740001 1|6HE R RS2 4A 4 ZIGZAG SENSOR ASSY

38 CSA5741001 1| R S8 B 35 4R SENSOR SETTING PLATE

39 C062300816 1[42%T M3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

40 C062400816 29247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

41 C228475000 S|HBZ&E 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

42 CSA6532001 1| &A% CONNECT HARNESS ASSY

43 CSA6535001 AR 7353853 UP SOLENOID HARNESS

44 CSA6536001 1| Rk s SOLENOID HARNESS

45 CSA5434001 1|#Hhsk 700 GROUND WIRE 700

46 CSAB636001 1|#55E 40X800 QUICK TUBE ASSY 40X800

47 CSA7119001 1L HESH HEAD DETECTION UNIT ASSY

49 CSA5433001 1|#EH sk 40 GROUND WIRE 40

68




{E#& % E | Operation panel mechanism

W . #

69



W. ##1E& % E / Operation panel mechanism

EEEEERE B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSA6547001 112 e A OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 CSA6550001 1R ESER PANEL SHEET

3 CSA5148001 11REERAY PCB ASSY PANEL

4 CSA5360001 1| KT S 45 48 14 LIGHT PLATE ASSY

5 CSA6546001 112 E iz PANEL HARNESS

6 C0B0452006 4|[ELARIZET M4. 5X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20

7 CJ03974001 1|3pdT = LAMP HOLDER

8 C J04146001 1|3 B% 75PBA DIFFUSION SHEET 75PBA

70




;5% 8 /| Motor mechanism

X.

71



X. B3k 3E / Motor mechanism

Y ERETEERE B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 CSAT7476001 1|Bix4E 4 cDD MOTOR ASSY CDD HATOME

2 C J03955001 1|®EE5 oDD DRUM CDD

3 C 014400632 29247 M4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 C J03956001 1|®EE% 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 C J03957001 1(MREXRZEE4H 4 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 C0A4300806 2|82 (FE2[E) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

7 C J03958001 1|E#+R cDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 CO0A4261006 3|24 (FHEME) M2. 6X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
9 CSA7480001 1|2 4R4EH ENC ENC PCB ASSY HATOME

10 CO0A5300606 3|4242 (FE[E) M3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 CJ04230001 1| Z&EEFE CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT

12 C0A4401006 3|4242 (FEE) M4X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 CJ04388001 1|4m%5283= 430D ENCORDER COVER 430D

14 C0A4300806 3|4242 (M) M3XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 CJ04303001 1|\FE$EEH 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D

16 C 014500632 2|924T M5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6

17 C018501636 5424 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

18 CSA7012001 1152 MOTOR COVER

19 C J03663001 1|EBHRE 13X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20

20 CSA7013001 1|35k 28 MOTOR HOLDRER

21 CS58636001 3|42 (FHEE) M8X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30
22 CSA5549001 1|\BEFrhH TIMING PULLEY ASSY

23 CS23651001 2|EE42ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

24 CSA7014001 1E%HER BELT GUIDE

25 C062400816 2|42 5T M4Xs SCREW PAN M4X8

72




Y . Bs#i FF XX & / Foot switch pedal mechanism

—— —

S S

73



Y. BS#FF X X & / Foot switch pedal mechanism

YIRS EERED B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<A TFRIEE> <For treadle>

1 CSA6567101 1|BREEH B TREADLE UNIT B ASSY
<BFFEHFE> <For hand start switch>

2 CSA7121001 1 FHFERAH HAND START SWITCH UNIT

3 CSA7122001 1| FehFEEH HAND START SWITCH ASSY

4 C S39914001 1| FrEass SWITCH LEVER SPRING

5 CSA7123001 1| FEFE HAND START SWITCH

6 CS02699001 2| im A MICRO SWITCH

7 CS34922101 1|EX424T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

8 CS34966001 2|ERHZ4T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

9 C 021400202 3|AMmEE M4 NUT 2 M4

10 C 146124001 2|924T SM2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

11 C060300616 2|125T M3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

12 CS04557000 1[EZ&3E PLTIM BAND, PLT1M

13 C 060400816 2(424T maxs SCREW BIND M4X8

14 CSA7124001 1| FRHFLERER HAND SWITCH SETTING PLATE

15 CS55485001 2(4Z 2 (B ERE) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

16 CS10243000 3|B&%E NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

17 CO0A4400806 3|24 (HHE) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

18 C228475000 2|3k 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<HATFEBMBR> <For 2-pedal foot switch>

19 CS42838301 1|2 BIRFF X 2SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH 2

20 CS38170001 2|mag FOOT PEDAL SPRING

21 CS36260000 2(FF % vx PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

22 CS38174000 2 | mpEsin FOOT PEDAL

23 CS38175101 2 (e ip iR PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL

24 CS38176101 i E 2 SPRING, PLATE

25 CSA3784001 1| A LT A% CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW

74



AA1 . MtE 28 / Attachment set

75




AA1. Mft[E%E / Attachment set

SRS EHAES | 8B EFRTT AT NAWE OF PARTS RM
<HAETHRBATHE> <For exchange parts>
<BF-02: L1422> <For -02: L1422>
1 CSA7750001 1| METIRFEHEAE (L1422) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L1422
2 CSA7748001 1|L1422-#7RZE 4 L1422-PLATE R ASSY
3 CSAT7728001 1| ERItRZE S R1422 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1422 ASSY
4 CSA7102001 1|$14% L1422R NEEDLE PLATE L1422R
5 CSA7092001 1% E4R R-JL1422 WORK CLAMP R-JL1422
6 CSA7749001 1|EMREHS L1422 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1422 ASSY
7 CSA7097001 11$t4R L1422L NEEDLE PLATE L1422L
8 CSA7087001 1% ER L-JL1422 WORK CLAMP L-JL1422
9 CS37704001 1|54 S16 HAMMER, S$16
10 CS37706001 1558 S20 HAMMER, S20
<BF-02: L2230> <For -02: L2230>
1 CSA7752001 1S TIRFHNHHE (L2230) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2230
2 CSA7751001 1|L2230-#RRZH 4 L2230-PLATE R ASSY
3 CSA6728001 1| EMIREH R2230 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT
4 CSA6731001 11$t4% L2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R
5 CSAB6732001 1|E# R-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230
6 CSAG6738001 1|ERI#RE S L2230 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT
7 CSA6741001 115188 L2230L NEEDLE PLATE L 2230L
8 CSA6742001 1|Efm L-JL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230
9 CS37708001 1|54 s24 HAMMER, S24
10 CS42053001 1|8 S28 HAMMER, S28
<BF-02: L2634> <For -02: L2634>
1 CSA7756001 1| METIRFEHEE (L2634) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2634
2 CSA7754001 1|L2634-#RRZE ¥4 L2634-PLATE R ASSY
3 CSA7753001 1|ERItRZES R2634 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2634 ASSY
4 CSA7103001 11$t4% L2634R NEEDLE PLATE L2634R
5 CSA7093001 1|1% EHR R-JL2634 WORK CLAMP R-JL2634
6 CSA7755001 1|EMIREHS L2634 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2634 ASSY
7 CSA7098001 11$t47 L2634L NEEDLE PLATE L2634L
8 CSA7088001 1% E4R L-JL2634 WORK CLAMP L-JL2634
9 CS37198001 1|55 28 HAMMER, 28
10 CS37200001 11558 32 HAMMER, 32
<HF-02: L3442> <For -02: L3442>
1 CSA7764001 1B TR FHHHE (L3442) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L3442
2 CSA7758001 1|L3442-1RRZE 14 L3442-PLATE R ASSY
3 CSA7757001 1| ERMIRE S R3442 WORK CLAMP PLATE R3442 ASSY
4 CSA7104001 11$t4% L3442R NEEDLE PLATE L3442R
5 CSA7094001 1% ER R-JL3442 WORK CLAMP R-JL3442
6 CSA7762001 1|ERIRES L3442 WORK CLAMP PLATE L3442 ASSY
7 CSA7099001 1|18 L3442L NEEDLE PLATE L3442L
8 CSA7089001 1|1% EW L-JL3442 WORK CLAMP L-JL3442
9 CS37202001 1|54 36 HAMMER, 36
10 CSA7106001 115458 42 HAMMER 42
<HF-02: L1826> <For -02: L1826>
1 CSA7771001 1| AMETRTFEHMHE (L1826) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L1826
2 CSA7768001 1|L1826-#RRZE 4 L1826-PLATE R ASSY
3 CSA7187001 1|ERItRZES R1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY
4 CSA7105001 1|$14% L1826R NEEDLE PLATE L1826R
5 CSA7095001 1|1% E4R R-JL1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL1826
6 CSA7186001 1|EMIREHS L1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1826 ASSY
7 CSA7100001 11$t4% L1826L NEEDLE PLATE L1826L
8 CSA7090001 1|1% EW L-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL1826
9 CS37706001 1(S8E S20 HAMMER, S20
10 CS37708001 1|54 s24 HAMMER, S24

76




AA1 . MtE 28 / Attachment set

77




AA1. B3 E / Attachment set

SHBS| EitEFS | HE FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
11 CSA6729001 1 EREHS JR WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT
12 CS35315001 1|k OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

13 CS35316001 1|t LigiR SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
14 C 060020416 2|42 5T M2X4 SCREW BIND M2Xx4

15 CS06696004 2|924T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

16 CS35236000 1428 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

17 CS35235001 1|50 44 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

18 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3

19 CSA5560001 1| AR 2R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

20 C062400816 2|42 5T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

21 CSA6733001 113258 J CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J

22 C048060142 2|3 AEE ce RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
23 CSA5585001 1|%£4F R CLAMP LEVERR

24 C018501236 1|42+ M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

25 CSA6734001 1|8 R-J CLAMP ARM R-J

26 C 014400536 29247 M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
27 CSA7550001 1% #4R R CROTH GUIDE R

28 CS35326101 1[424T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

29 CSA6735001 1|48 B RS AUX CLAMP ARM

30 C048060142 1(5hFAEE c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
31 CSA6736001 1|44 BN & BT SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST

32 C018401036 1|42+ M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

33 CS05356000 11403k A BUTTON CLAMP, A

34 CSA6737001 1|EEE AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING
35 CSAB6988001 11171 R MOVABLE KNIFE R

36 CSA6989001 11177 L MOVABLE KNIFE L

37 CSAB990001 1|34 58 THREAD HANDLER

38 C153787001 2|42%T sM2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

39 CSA6991001 113 IR Eh B MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE
40 CSA6992001 1(W&iEZEAY A THREAD TRIMMER LINK A ASSY
41 CSA6994001 1|&kiEZAHE B THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY
42 CS37660101 1| EXH24T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

43 C021400206 1|75 ARIZE M4 NUT 2 M4

44 CS37654000 1R E WAVE WASHER

45 CS37655101 1|7 ZEE KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

46 C141542001 2|924T 3.18 SCREW 3.18

47 CSAB996001 1\ &EZTHE J THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY
48 CSA7778001 1iEEFF TR LINK LEVER ROLLER

49 C137191051 1345 STOP RING

50 CSA5693001 1|ER124$T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

51 C021400306 1|75 RIEE M4 NUT 3 M4

52 CSA6998001 1|38 &40 SPRING HOOK

53 CSA6999001 VI3RS THREAD TRIMMER SPRING

54 CS34902001 1|38 &4 SPRING HOOK

55 C021350106 1428 M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5

56 C062260406 1[42$T M2. 6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

57 C062300416 2|924T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

58 CSA7001001 1MEBEE BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

59 C062260516 2|924T M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

60 CSA7002001 111144 FE B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B
61 CS21716001 1[42%T M4X10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10
62 CS37858000 1|41%4 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

63 CSA7003001 1|EWH| Ju WORK CLAMP PLATE JU

64 C060400516 29247 M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

65 CSA6739001 1 EREHS JL WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY
66 CS35315001 1|k OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

67 CS35316001 1| LigiR SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
68 C060020416 29247 M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

69 CS06696004 2|924T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

70 CS35236000 1428 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

71 CS35235001 1|50 44 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

72 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3

73 CSA5560001 1| Fe bl 7 Z R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

78




AA1 . MtE 28 / Attachment set

79




AA1. B3 E / Attachment set

SRS | EMHEFS | HE EEEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
74 C062400816 2|#24T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

75 CSA5674001 1|25 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

76 C 048060142 2|4 FAHE cé RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

77 CSA5671001 1EHF L CLAMP LEVER L

78 C018501236 1|92#8 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

79 CSA6743001 1|38 L-J CLAMP ARM L-J

80 C014400536 2|424T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

81 CSA7551001 1% L CROTH GUIDE L

82 CS35326101 1|42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

80



AA2 . Mt[E 38 / Attachment set

81



AA2. B3 E / Attachment set

SBS| FEMHFS |8E FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HETHRBAESYE> <For exchange parts>
<HAF-01TEH-020 k0> <Exchange parts from -01 to -02>

1 CSA7773001 1B TRFEHHFH(-2) EXCHANGE PARTS SET -2

2 CSA7131001 2|Z=HE 4X2.5-150 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-150

3 CSA6718001 1|48 Bh E B S BT 4H 4 AUX CLAMP C-SUPPORT ASSY

4 CSA6719001 1|SEIEH 10X15 CYLINDER ASSY 10X15

5 CS12150000 2|&#E % M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

6 CSA6720001 1\4EBhEM 8 %2 AUX CLAMP S HOLDER

7 CS35351001 1| SELAF CYLINDER ROD

8 C062400816 2|42%T M4Xs SCREW PAN M4X8

9 CSAB6721001 1| SELHF 4 AUX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY

10 C048050142 1|5 FAEE c5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

11 CSA6726001 1| SELETFEE CYLINDER ROD PIN

12 C048030342 2|#4E E3 RETAINING RING E3

13 CSAB800001 1| RBELR HAMMER SPACER

14 C014400536 1[424T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

15 CSA6868001 1REERAHE J LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY

16 CS37724001 1|42%T SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38

17 CS37725001 1|REES COMPRESSIONSPRING

18 CS47932001 1|425 SM2.38-56 NUT, SM2.38-56

19 C060300816 1[42%T M3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

20 CS37723101 1| Ezh7] B UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B

21 CSA6873001 1N18%&ESmAHE c-J GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY

22 CSA7613001 1| & ER GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

23 CSA7614001 1| &iE s GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING

24 C062300506 1|424T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

25 C025030236 1B M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

26 CSA7615001 11&E 3 COLLAR 3

27 CS37752001 1|$t7L#R 1.8-J THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J

28 CSA7067101 1| E & EHR L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE

29 CSA6982001 11HE&SMm J GIMP THREAD GUIDE J

30 CSA6983001 1|6 kA H GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY

31 CSAB984001 1% kiR GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

32 CSAB537001 1| & B sk GIMP THREAD SOLENOID

33 C048025346 1(44E@ E2.5 RETAINING RING E2.5

34 C081003870 2|0 @ s3 ORING S3

35 C062260406 2|924T M2.6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

36 C145446001 HEZ:35 DISC, TENSION

37 CSA6986001 1|7 2 5 GIMP THREAD SHAFT

38 C014300332 29247 M3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3

39 CSAB987001 1|k GIMP THREAD CLAMP

40 C062400816 28247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

41 CS04557000 1[EZ&3E PLTIM BAND PLT1M

42 C018400836 28242 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

82




AA3 . Mt[E 28 / Attachment set

— — —— — e — — — — e — — —

10

1
o
R
@—13

—— o — e

83



AA3. [ft[E%E / Attachment set

ISR B E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFEHEN L26> <For waist belt presser L26>
1 CSA7777001 1EMEEH L26W WORK CLAMP SET L26W
2 CSA7775001 1|FEMIZE# L-L26W WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L26W
3 CS43408001 1|FEB) L-L3W WORK CLAMP, L-L3W
4 CSA7726001 1|LB L-Jw CLAMP ARM L-JW
5 CS35235001 1| 524y SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
6 CS35236000 10328 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
7 C021300306 1[4z 8 M3 NUT 3 M3
8 CSA7776001 1|[ERIE S R-L26W WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L26W
9 CS43409001 1|FEH) R-L3W WORK CLAMP, R-L3W
10 CSA7727001 1|%&& R-JW CLAMP ARM R-JW
11 CS35235001 1% 524y SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
12 CS35236000 10328 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
13 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3
<BFEHEN L30> <For waist belt presser L30>
1 CSA7781001 1EMESH L3owW WORK CLAMP SET L30W
2 CSA7779001 1|FEMIZE# L-L30W WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L30W
3 CS43410001 1|EB) L-Law WORK CLAMP, L-L4W
4 CSA7726001 1|8 L-Jw CLAMP ARM L-JW
5 CS35235001 1% 524y SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
6 CS35236000 10328 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
7 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3
8 CSA7780001 1|EMIZE# R-L30W WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L30W
9 CS43411001 1|FEH) R-LaW WORK CLAMP, R-L4W
10 CSA7727001 1|8 R-JW CLAMP ARM R-JW
11 CS35235001 1| 524y SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
12 CS35236000 10328 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
13 C021300306 1[42 8 M3 NUT 3 M3

84




AA4 . KitiE 3% E / Attachment set

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — —— — — — — — — — — — — —

—_———— e —

P i —

ol

p _Tm
)
[p]
N
q&

—_—— e ——— e — e ——— e, —————— ——— e —

85



AA4. BB 3% E / Attachment set

SRS | EGFS | HE FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HETHRBAEEYE> <For exchange parts>
<HAF-02TEH-010HEH> <Exchange parts from -02 to -01>

1 CSA7784001 1B THRFEHMEHAH 01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01

2 CSA7782001 1(#RRSZH ¥ (-01) PLATE ASSY RS 01

3 CSA7055001 1| EMIR2EHE RS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT

4 CSA7056001 1 EREH RS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY

6 CS35315001 1|tk OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

7 CS35316001 1R TIER SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

8 C060020416 29247 M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

9 CSA5673001 1($t#R R-42 NEEDLE PLATE R-42

10 CS06696004 2|924T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

11 CS39932101 1|[E% R-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30

12 CS35236000 1|3 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

13 CS35235001 1|32 5244 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

14 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3

15 CSA5560001 1|34 Z iR CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

16 C062400816 2|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

17 CSA5674001 1|37 &5 5 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

18 C048060142 2|3 AEE c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

19 CSA5585001 1|4 R CLAMP LEVERR

20 C018501236 1[4824& M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

21 CSA5576001 1[3& R CLAMP ARMR

22 C014400536 29247 M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

23 CSA7550001 1|% 44 R CROTH GUIDE R

24 CS35326101 1[42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

25 CS35330001 1|ERHRE R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R

26 CSA7526001 1P EZTAYE THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY

27 CSA7778001 1 EZEFER LINK LEVER ROLLER

28 C137191051 1345 STOP RING

29 CSA5693001 1[EXI25T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

30 CS34906100 1L BEE BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

31 C062260516 2|42%T M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

32 CS34905101 1% THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM

33 C018401036 1|42+ M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

34 CS37858000 1|15 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

35 CS34903001 1|3k SPRING HOOK

36 CS34883001 1|k %E SPRING, EXTENSION

37 CS34902001 1|38k SPRING HOOK

38 C021350106 1428 M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5

39 C062260406 1[42$T M2. 6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

40 CS34901001 148 THREAD TRIMMER ARM

41 CS34900001 1|59 4R OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

42 C153219001 1 NNEE COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE

43 CS34899001 1|zh TR & MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

44 CS34898001 1385554 1.4 PIN, SPRING 1.4

45 C141542001 3|#24T 3.18 SCREW 3.18

46 CSA7076001 TS THREAD HANDLER

47 CS01694001 1[424T SM2. 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4

48 CS34896001 1ETNEE BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

49 C061300416 2|42 5T M3X4 SCREW FLAT M3X4

50 CS34895001 12T FIXED KNIFE

51 C018260832 28242 M2.6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

52 CS34894001 1|&E5 [k THREAD GUIDE PLATE

53 CS34893001 1| ETIREH SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE

54 C062300512 2|924T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

55 CS34889101 1|32 A 5 THREAD NIPPER ASSY

56 CS34890001 1|34 v THREAD NIPPER, U

57 CS34891101 1|34 D THREAD NIPPER, D

58 CS34888101 11E£% M THREAD NIPPER, M

59 CS34892001 1|45 44 OPENER PIN

60 C062020416 2|924T M2X4 SCREW PAN M2Xx4

61 C021020106 2|92 8 M2 NUT 1 M2

86




AA4 . KitiE 3% E / Attachment set

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — —— — — — — — — — — — — —

—_———— e —

P i —

ol

p _Tm
)
[p]
N
q&

—_—— e ——— e — e ——— e, —————— ——— e —

87



AA4. Mt[E%EE / Attachment set

SHBS| FHHFS |HE FEHERR NAME OF PARTS RM
62 C 542515001 2|92H M2.6X8.5 SCREW M2.6X3.5

63 CS34887001 1|\ ETIREE SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE

64 CS34886001 1ETIREE U SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE

65 CSA7077001 1|E# U PRESSER PLATE U

66 C060400516 2|#24T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

67 C 152904001 1|42$T SM4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

68 C104336003 1|924T SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38

69 CS34884000 1|44 22ms OPENER SPRING

70 C060630312 2|#24T SM2.38-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

71 C021400306 175 mIEE M4 NUT 3 M4

72 C062300416 2|924T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3x4

73 CSA7060001 1| ERIR 2 4H % LS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE LS30 UNIT
74 CSA7061001 1\ HwEWREAHE LS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY

75 CS35315001 1|tk OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

76 CS35316001 1|t iR SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
77 C060020416 2|424T M2X4 SCREW BIND M2x4

78 CSA5672001 1|48 L-42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42

79 CS06696004 2|424T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

80 CS39931101 1|E% L-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30

81 CS35236000 1|38 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

82 CS35235001 1324844 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

83 C021300306 1988 M3 NUT 3 M3

84 CSA5560001 1| TR 2R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

85 C062400816 2|42%T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4Xx8

86 CSA5674001 1|32 & 4 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

87 C048060142 2|5 AEE ce RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
88 CSA5671001 1|3£4#F L CLAMP LEVER L

89 C018501236 1|42+ M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

90 CSA5577001 1:8 L CLAMP ARM L

91 C014400536 2|92 4T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
92 CSA7551001 1% 344 L CROTH GUIDE L

93 CS35326101 1|424$T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

94 CS35329001 1| ERR L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

95 CSA7783001 1 ZHwFEHHAH 01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01

96 CSA7578001 1H&SmAHE ¢ GIMP THREAD GUIDE C ASSY

97 CSA7063001 1% Sm ¢ GIMP THREAD GUIDE C

98 CSA7613001 1| EH GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

99 CSA7614001 1| GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
100 C062300506 1|42%T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

101 C025030236 1 E#E M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

102 CSA7615001 118E 3 COLLAR 3

103 CSA7064001 113 NE UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE

104 C060300416 1|92$T M3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4

105 CS35029001 1| E57] A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A

106 CSA7065001 11$t7L4R 1.6 THROAT PLATE 1.6

107 CSA6971001 1| REBEFH L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER
108 CSAB974001 1K&SMm © LOWER THREAD GUIDE C

109 CSA7068001 1T & FmA S GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY
110 CSA7069001 1&g se GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER
111 CSA7070001 1|7 & 24 G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE
112 CSA7071001 1|7 & & EFIR GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE
113 CSA7072001 1| EX42$T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

114 021400306 1|75 ARIEE M4 NUT 3 M4

115 C158722001 1138 4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2

116 CSA7073001 1|1EERm GIMP THREAD GUIDE

117 C062300416 1|42$T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

118 CSA7074001 A SPRING TORSION

120 CSA7053001 1|HE G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER
121 CSA7054001 1|53 4H G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT
122 C048050142 1|15 3@ c5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
123 C014400536 1|424T M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

88




AA4 . KitiE 3% E / Attachment set

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — —— — — — — — — — — — — —

—_———— e —

P i —

ol

p _Tm
)
[p]
N
q&

—_—— e ——— e — e ——— e, —————— ——— e —

89



AA4. ft[E2EE / Attachment set

SRS THHEFS Bk Rt AR NAME OF PARTS RM
124 | CSA7555001 1|#R 5 & FEED BAR PLATE SPRING

125 | C062400816 2|4245T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

126 | CS37195001 1|58 22 HAMMER, 22

127 | CS37199001 1|5 80 HAMMER, 30

128 | CSA5584001 1|SE24e CYLINDER SCREW

90



AA5 . Mt[E 38 / Attachment set

91



AA5. [ft[E%E / Attachment set

N EIEECEERES S E AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<ATF-0HABEHE> <For -00 circular stitch set>

1 CSA7804001 NHFLTHRFEHMHAH D13 00 EXCHANGE PARTS SET D13 00

2 CSA7802001 1|% [E#RRD134E WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RD13

3 CSA7080001 1w EWREAHE R WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY

5 C S41340001 1|$t1% RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

6 C S41337001 1|EM D13 WORK CLAMP, D13

7 CSA7803101 1% EHLD13E WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY LD13

8 CSA7083001 1\ HwEREAYS L WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY

10 CSA7149001 1|1 PLATE SPRING

11 CS35326101 1|424T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

12 CSA7150101 11914 A THREAD TRIMMER A

13 CSA7151101 11414 B THREAD TRIMMER B

14 C S35326101 1|924T M3.5 SCREW M3.5
<AF-01BABEH> <For -01 circular stitch set>

15 CSA7808001 1HATRELRHELHE SD13 01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET SD13 01

16 CSA7806001 1| E4RRSD134H PLATE RSD13 ASSY

17 CSA7805001 1| [E4RRSD1328 4 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RSD13

18 CSA7056001 1% EWREH RS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY

20 CS41340001 11$t4% RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

21 CS41337001 1|EM D13 WORK CLAMP, D13

22 CSA7526001 1\ W&kEZTAE THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY

23 CSA7778001 1 EZTRE LINK LEVER ROLLER

24 C137191051 1|34 & STOP RING

25 CSA5693001 1| ERI2$T M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

26 CS34906100 1WIEBEE BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

27 C062260516 2|#24T M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

28 CS34905101 1 NETE THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM

29 C018401036 1|924& M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

30 CS37858000 1\6t44 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

31 CS34903001 1|34 SPRING HOOK

32 CS34883001 VI3 SPRING, EXTENSION

33 CS34902001 1|34 SPRING HOOK

34 C021350106 1928 M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5

35 C 062260406 1|424T M2.6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

36 CS34901001 148 THREAD TRIMMER ARM

37 CS34900001 1|49 245 OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

38 C153219001 ME I COLLAR, :MOVABLE KNIFE

39 CS34899001 1|zh JI 4B 14 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

40 CS34898001 13854 1.4 PIN, SPRING 1.4

41 C 141542001 3[424T 3.18 SCREW 3.18

42 CSA7076001 1|#y4kse THREAD HANDLER

43 CS01694001 1|424T SM2. 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4

44 CS34896001 1 ETIE BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

45 C 061300416 2|924T M3X4 SCREW FLAT M3X4

46 CS34895001 11ET] FIXED KNIFE

47 C018260832 2|#2# M2.6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

48 CS34894001 1|28 mi THREAD GUIDE PLATE

49 CS34893001 1| ETIRER SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE

50 C062300512 2|#24T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

51 CS34889101 1| E&BH THREAD NIPPER ASSY

52 CS34890001 1|34 U THREAD NIPPER, U

53 CS34891101 1|34 D THREAD NIPPER, D

54 CS34888101 dEZ-A) THREAD NIPPER, M

55 CS34892001 1149244 OPENER PIN

56 C 062020416 2|42 £T M2X4 SCREW PAN M2x4

57 C021020106 2|28 M2 NUT 1 M2

58 C542515001 2|42H M2.6X3.5 SCREW M2.6X3.5

59 CS34886001 1NETIWRHEE v SPRING, U PLATE :F-KNIFE

60 CSA7077001 1|E4R U PRESSER PLATE U

61 C060400516 2|#24T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

62 C 152904001 1|924T SM4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

63 C104336003 1|42£T SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38

64 CS34884000 1|4 ksemeE OPENER SPRING

92




AA5 . MtE 38 / Attachment set

93



AA5. BB 3% E / Attachment set

SHBS| EMEFS |HE FHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BF-01HALEEH> <For -01 circular stitch set>

65 C060630312 2|924T SM2.38-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

66 C 021400306 1|75 ARIEE M4 NUT 3 M4

67 C062300416 2|42%T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

68 CSA7807001 1|7 E4RLSD134E 4 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY LSD13

69 CSA7061001 1T EREH LS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY

71 CS34887001 1\E TR E SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE

72 CS35315001 1| fmth OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

73 CS35316001 1R TIER SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

74 C060020416 29247 M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

75 CS06696004 29247 M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

76 CS35236000 1|3 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

77 CS35235001 1|32 5244 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

78 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3

79 CSA5560001 1| h R Z R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

80 C062400816 2|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

81 CSA5674001 1|32 & 5 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

82 C048060142 2|5 AEE c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

83 CSA5585001 1|3£#F R CLAMP LEVERR

84 C018501236 1[4824& M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

85 CSAB734001 1|3 R-J CLAMP ARM R-J

86 C014400536 29247 M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

87 CSA7550001 1|7 #4548 R CROTH GUIDE R

88 CS35326101 1[42%T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

89 CS35315001 1|k OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

90 CS35316001 1|t LigiR SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

91 C060020416 2|42 5T M2X4 SCREW BIND M2Xx4

92 CS41341001 1($H#% LD13 NEEDLE PLATE, LD13

93 CS06696004 2|924T M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

94 CS41337001 1|EH D13 WORK CLAMP, D13

95 CS35236000 1428 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

96 CS35235001 1|32 5044 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

97 C021300306 1428 M3 NUT 3 M3

98 CSA5560001 1| Fe b 7 4R CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

99 C062400816 2|42 5T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

100 CSA5674001 1|32 & 5 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

101 C048060142 2|3 AEE ce RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

102 CSA5671001 1|34 L CLAMP LEVER L

103 C018501236 1[4242 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

104 CSAB743001 1|1 E£8 L-J CLAMP ARM L-J

105 C014400536 29247 M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

106 CSA7551001 1% #44R L CROTH GUIDE L

107 CS35326101 1[424T M3.5 SCREW M3.5

94




AAG . Mt B2 8 / Attachment set

j
Plpibl 4 4

95



AAB. fitIB3%E / Attachment set

SRS THHFS |HE A AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFEA> <For circular stitch>

1 CS41337001 1(EH# D13 WORK CLAMP, D13

2 CS41340001 1($t4% RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

3 CS41341001 1($t#R LD13 NEEDLE PLATE, LD13

4 CS41344001 1|<$E D3 CUTTING BLOCK, D3

5 CS41345001 1|S4%E D5 CUTTING BLOCK, D5

6 CS41346001 1147171 D2 KNIFE, D2

7 CS41347001 11317 D3 KNIFE, D3

8 CS41348001 11¥17] D4 KNIFE, D4

9 CS41349001 1|¥J171 D5 KNIFE, D5

96




Z . M4 / Accessories

TN

A
ALY

,fl_.||\
ar,
_\.||J
AV
,{I_.||\

<&M / Option parts >

97



Z. M1 / Accessories

SRS | TihHEFES |HE FHHERR NAME OF PARTS

1 CSA5568001 1| &4 THREAD SPOOL PIN

2 C021500216 1|75 RUEE M5 NUT 2 M5

3 CS07558409 1|2 Z24H 1% 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

4 CS51283001 3| E SPOOL STAND BASE

5 C 150182000 3| kB SPOOL MAT

6 CS51282101 3| &g hze SPOOL CUSHION

7 CS04109001 153 & #F Z4F THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

8 C142997001 153 &4F 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3

9 C150206002 11 F2E 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

10 CSAB629001 1|92 8 M16 NUT M16

11 C150174000 1|&pTigss COLUMN CAP

12 CS01005000 2|1 ERE RUBBER WASHER

13 CS02747101 1|38 % SPRING

14 C150172003 1|z COLUMN PIPE

15 C150174000 1| & HEgE COLUMN CAP

16 C156112003 1|52 EE D COLUMN PIPE D

17 C150207001 NEE Sz 4= COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW

18 C150206000 1B 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

19 CSA6606001 1|2 iE sk COLUMN JOINT

20 C150179002 3| B SPOOL SHAFT B

21 C028050244 [ERE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

22 C021500104 3|2 M5 NUT 1 M5

23 C150188009 1 Ti3&ZeZER A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

24 CSA6610001 1532258 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 CSA6610001 1535 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

26 C150183000 TEEE THREAD HANGER BASE

27 C142990001 3lidgze FidgE THREAD BUSH

28 CSAB609001 2| F &SR ELL SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

29 CSA6615001 1|45 m2e THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

30 C138843001 1|iEdzse JOINT

31 C021500104 2|82 H M5 NUT 1 M5

32 C062061604 2|924T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

33 C062501404 29247 M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

34 C014060632 2|EEH24T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

35 C021500104 1428 M5 NUT 1 M5

36 CS37037001 1|42%T M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

37 C062061004 1[42%T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

38 C021500104 1428 M5 NUT 1 M5

39 C031452204 1|E K ARBZET M4, 5X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5%22

40 C062501004 1[42%T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

41 CSA7037001 M ES THREADER

42 C 149796001 11g gL AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
<AFHED> <Except for China>
<BEMREHLET DO x 558> <Schmet DO x 558>
<HF-00>#100 <For -00>#100

43 CSA1741016 1|1#1$t4H $35183(10%1) NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $35133
<HF-01>#90 <For -01>#90

43 CSA1741014 1|1#1$t4H $351383(10%1) NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $35133
<HF-02>#110 <For -02>#110

43 CSA1741018 1|1#1$t4H $35133(10%1) NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $35133
<AFHHE> <For China>
<R ZBMPLET DO x 558-NY2> |<Organ Needle DO x 558-NY2>
<BF-00>#100 <For -00>#100

43 CSA4858016 1|41 $t4H SA4857 (4%%) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857
<HF-01>#90 <For -01>#90

43 CSA4858014 1|1#1$t4H SA4857 (4%%) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857
<BF-02>#110 <For -02>#110

43 CSA4858018 1|1#1$t4H SA4857 (4%%1) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857




Z . M4 / Accessories

PSS

< ik / Option parts >

TN

o RERRITTREY
A

| |

m B@|% _ SRR

| T

f W
I_lll\

99



Z. M4 / Accessories

SRS | FTHEFS |HE EEHHE B NAME OF PARTS RM
44 C 118837001 1[&F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
45 C 101572102 1|#F 5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER 5.5X190
46 C 114483002 1T H OILER ASSY
47 C 117466000 118F PINCETTE
48 CS55663001 1| hiEA & OIL TANK ASSY
49 CSA3950001 1N EGRF SOCKET WRENCH
50 CSA4103001 1|3 ERWRZE 4 D EYE GUARD SET, D
62 C 062400616 2|#24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
63 C 026040136 2| s4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
64 CSA7038001 2|54 4 PIN 4
65 C 158581000 1|E 23k 24N CORD HOLDER, 24N
66 CS11817000 1|43 NK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
67 C 032461606 2|7/KH24T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
68 CS04557000 1|EB 43k PLTIM BAND, PLT1M

<BTHIE> <For treadle>
69 C 133740006 3[4#24% M6X70 BOLT SQUARE M6X70
70 C 021060106 3[H2EE M6 NUT 1 M6
71 C 025060236 3|FEEE M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
72 C028060246 [FAERE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

<EMI> <Option parts>
73 CSA7127001 1NEEINEEH SUBMERGE SET
74 CSA7128001 2(LBIAMIRAR ANGLE L
75 C133740006 | 10[424& M6X70 BOLT SQUARE M6X70
76 C025060236 | 10|F#[E M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
77 C028060246 | 10| mE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
78 C021060106 | 10|#=H Ms NUT 1 M6
79 CSA7129001 ARG TR BED SUPPORT PLATE P
80 C 119755001 4|82+ M6X60 BOLT, M6X60
81 C159458009 | 12|# RUBBER SHEET
82 C 025060336 4| L6 WASHER PLAIN L 6
83 C021060106 4128 M6 NUT 1 M6
84 CS42445001 | 16|4#24% M8X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
85 CSA2929001 4|1 EE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
86 CS55477001 3[1Be (HFEAE) M6X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16

100



Sp . FEMEFEHE—3 %k / Different parts list

-00 MNFEATAT L £ 2510 - 50mm
-01 FNIEBT AT L 2 2510 - 42mm

% [EH) | Work clamp

10 to 50 mm are available for -00 specification.
10 to 42 mm are available for -01 specification.

(L)

CS37679-001

CS37677-101

CSA5245-101

CSA7086-001

CSA7537-001

(R)

CS37680-001

CS37678-101

CSA5244-101

CSA7091-001

CSA7536-001

< 50mm >

<50mm >

<32mm >

<42mm >

<42mm >

CS35455-201

CS39929-101

CS35197-101

€S39931-101

(-00--01)
CS35454-201 S39930-101 CS35198-101 CS39932-101
<10-18mm > < 18-22mm > < 22-26mm > < 26-30mm >
CSA7087-001 CSA7090-001 CSAB742-001 CSA7088-001 CSA7089-001
CSA7092-001 CSA7095-001 CSA6732-001 CSA7093-001 CSA7094-001
< 14-22mm > < 18-26mm > < 22-30mm > < 26-34mm > < 34-42mm >
(-02)

CS43408-001

CS43410-001

CS43409-001

CS43411-001

L3W < 22-26mm >

] [

L4W < 26 —30mm >

ol

< ATREHER / For waist belt presser >

101




Sp . EIM&F & H—52 3k / Different parts list

-00FA& BT 42mm F1 50mm AT L8 % 3

-01 gAY R BE = R E 42mm
$t#% / Needle plate |

Both 42 mm and 50 mm are available for -00 specification.

Only 42 mm is available for -01 specification.

(L) CS37683-101(L-50) CS37681-101(SL-50) CSA5672-001(L-42) CSA7534-001
(R) CS37684-101(R-50) CS37682-101(SR-50) CSA5673-001(R-42) CSA7535-001
<50mm > <42mm > <42mm >
o ‘|o ol |ilo
(-00--01) f ‘ ¥ ¥
o o o'l ['lo
(L) CSA7097-001 CSA7100-001
(R) CSA7102-001 CSA7105-001
<14-22mm > <18-26mm >
@ ~ N N
©
(-02) CSA6741-001 CSA7098-001 CSA7099-001
CSA6731-001 CSA7103-001 CSA7104-001
<22-30m <26-34mm > <34-42mm >
© o
©
© ©
©
=% /| Hammer |
R~/ Size (mm) 10 12 14 16
FEHFS/ Code | CS37211-001 | ¢S37210-001 | CS37209-001 | CS37208-001
R~t/ Size (mm) 18 20 22 24 —
FEHFS/ Code | CS37194-001 | CS35092-001 | CS37195-001 | CS37196-001
R~/ Size (mm) 26 28 30 32 ]—
(00--01) " E 5 / Code | CS37197-001 | CS37198-001 | CS37199-001 | CS37200-001
R~t/ Size (mm) 34 36 38 42
Fi#HFS/ Code | CS37201-001 | ¢S37202-001 | CS35093-001 [ CSA7106-001
R~/ Size (mm) 50
FEHFS/ Code | CS35479-001
R~t/ Size (mm) S10 S12 S14 S16
ZFE#HFES/ Code | CS37701-001 | CS37702-001 | CS37703-001 | CS37704-001
(-02) R=t/ Size (mm) S18 S20 S22 S24
i ZFE&HFES/ Code | CS37705-001 | CS37706-001 | CS37707-001 | CS37708-001
R~/ Size (mm) S26 S28
EFEIERFS/ Code | CS37709-001 | CS42053-001
K4 : #rEFEH / Hammer : Standard parts
#&EZ 4 | Preinstalled parts M Z #8814 | Accessory parts
(-00,01) 22 CS37195-001 30 CS37199-001
(-02) L1826 S20 CS37706-001 S24 CS37708-001
L2230 S24 CS37708-001 S28 CS42053-001

102



Sp . FEMEFEHE—3 %k / Different parts list

1171 / Knife |

CS35438-101

CS35436-101

CS35481-101

CS35483-101

CS35409-101(S)

< 50mm >

2.1

< 50mm >

fi

2.8

«
<

<50mm >

<50mm >

3.2
<
te]

<50mm >

CSA7107-001

CSA6806-001

CSA7108-001

CSA7109-001

CSA7110-001

<42mm >

<42mm >

. [i

2.8

«
<

<42mm >

[

3.0

©
<

<42mm >

{

3.2

<
o)

<42mm >

"fi

3.8

«
<

<42mm >

t:421% | Throat plate

CSA7546-

001 CSA7065-001

CSA7567-001

(-00--01)

5

5.8

6.5

CS37752-001

CSA7568-001

6

6.5

(-02)

=

103




Wa. ZE4R% / Warning labels

EERE FEHEBR R~t FtFS
Warning labels Name of parts Size(mm) Code

R EARE (6[F)
Hazardous voltage [Hochspannung Un voltage non aaame u vouaje mademadg 50 X 1 1 8 CJ 041 1 5'001

will cause injury. verletzungsgefahr! |l oroyoque des blessures. fpuede provocar las L | | h k |

Tumn off main switch E;‘“ifscc"h:':f; siedon |Eteinar et Jroidas Apagar ol ape y elecC. snocC ang
[and wait 5 minutes  |arten sie 5 minuten, [attendr wantfinterruptor principal y

Ibefore opening this Jbevor sie diese d'ouvrir le capol lespe

cover. Jabdeckung sfinen. e abrir esta cuberta.

AFEE
WBATIHET 5. RERBREE

/A gIEEEwE (/&) E2 x84 |CSAG792-001
A CAUTION . C -
Voving parts may cause injury Operate with safe- La bel s Cautlon J p n / E ng

ty devices. Tur off main switch before threading,
changing bobbin and needle, cleaning etc.

AEE

Rz 5 ERER. MIEE|
A RIEERE (%75 52 X 84 |CSA0793-001
s Label, caution Chn / Eng

ty devices. Tur off main switch before threading,
changing bobbin and needle, cleaning etc.

EERIC L=16  |CcS36924-001
Mark, injury R=0.8

SRR
_ 13X 20 |CJ03663-001
Label, high temp

@ HEHFRIE $12  |CS37060-001
Label, grounding

PE#RiC
PE Label, PE 7.5X12.5 |CS37059-001

104




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004401003(A  -48 2]1017400802|P1 - 51 4411018501636(H -53 28]1025060236(2 - 71 100
G -4 24 P2 -27 48 H -56 28 Z -76 100

L -16 34|1017401415(P1 - 47 44 X -17 72|]025060336|A -18 2
008401204|G -70 26|1017401616(F1 -54 16]1018502536(G - 34 24 Z -82 100
012060636|E -5 14]11018061236(E -19 14]]021020106|Q1 - 36 52]]026040136|G -24 24
E -17 14 H -21 28 AA4 - 61 86 G -59 24

G -10 2411018061636(D -19 12 AAS5 - 57 92 L -14 34

G -13 24 G -45 2411021060106(A -19 2 P2 -35 48

G -26 24 G -66 26 D -10 12 Z -63 100

G -30 2411018084036(J -28 30 Z -70 100{ | 026040236(F1 -19 16

G -39 24]]1018260832|Q1 -26 52 Z -78 100{ | 028040242|F1 - 57 16

G -57 24 AA4 - 51 86 Z -83 100| | 028040246(A - 46 2

G -62 24 AAS5 - 47 92]1021300302|F2 -29 20 P1 -562 44
012061036(D -15 12]]1018300836(L -58 36 F2 -47 20 P2 -28 48
H -31 28|1018301236(D -26 12 F3 -23 22|1028050244(z -21 98

H -44 28|1018301436(L -10 34 F3 -47 22|1028060246(2 -72 100

J -23 30 ]018400636|B - 61 8]1021300306(L  -38 34 zZ -77 100
012500536(B - 56 6 L -2 34 AA1-18 7811031452204|2 -39 98
D -22 12 N -21 40| AA1-T72 78]1031553202|U1 -39 64

F1 -64 16 N -31 40 AA3 -7 84 U2 -25 66
H -26 28 N -97 42 AA3 - 13 84]1032461606(2 - 67 100)

K -7 32 R -4 56 AA4 - 14 86| | 047301042|P2 -23 48

L -35 341]018400836(F1 -94 18 AA4 - 83 88| 047502242|A -13 2
M -16 38 G -42 24 AA5 - 78 94]]048025346|P3 - 22 50)

P1 -43 44 N -53 40| AA5 - 97 94 AA2 - 33 82

Uz -32 66 P2 -34 48]1021350106(Q1 -13 52| ] 048030342|F1 -25 16
014060632|K -21 32 P2 -36 48 Q2 -20 54 F1 -46 16
Z -34 98 P3 -18 50I AA1-55 78 F1 -112 18
014060636|B  -59 8 P3 -31 50 AA4 - 38 86 AA2 -12 82
014060836|A - 31 2 vV -8 68 AA5 - 34 92| | 048050142|F1 -27 16
A -33 2 v o -17 68]|021400202(F1 - 55 16 F1 -99 18

A -37 2 AA2 - 42 82 Q2 -8 54 AA2-10 82

A -39 2|]018401036|B -7 6 Y -9 74 AA4 - 122 88

H -29 28 B -9 6] ] 021400206(A -44 2]1048050342(F1 -8 16

H -34 28 F3 -37 22 H -20 28 F1 -15 16

H -40 28 H -7 28 P1 -19 4411048060142|F1 -110 18

H -46 28 P1 -18 44 AA1-43 78 F2 -33 20I

L -34 34 P1 -23 44]1021400306|P1 -48 44 F2 -51 20

ut -6 64 Q1 -8 52 P3 -6 50] F3 -27 22
014300332|P3 -27 50 AA1-32 78 Q1 -46 52 F3 -35 22
AA2 - 38 82 AA4 - 33 86 Q2 -16 54 F3 -51 22
014300832|L -73 36 AA5 - 29 92 AA1 - 51 78 M -15 38
014400532|B -38 6]1018401236|H -14 28 AA4 - 71 88 P1 -26 44
F1 -48 16]| 018401436|G -23 24 AA4 - 114 88 AA1-22 78

F1 -100 18 G -58 24 AAS5 - 66 94 AA1-30 78

F2 -37 20| 018401636|E -22 14]]021400316|L  -79 36 AA1-76 80

F2 -55 20 G -14 24]11021500104|2 -22 98 AA4 - 18 86

F3 -31 22]|018402036|B -27 6 Z -31 98 AA4 - 87 88

F3 -55 22]|018501236|F1 -30 16 Z -35 98 AA5 - 82 94
014400536|H -48 28 F2 -35 20I Z -38 98 AA5 - 101 94
AA1 - 26 78 F2 -53 20]| 021500106|1Z2 -2 98] | 048060342|G -68 26|

AA1-80 80 F3 -29 22]1021500216|P1 -62 4411 048080142|A -24 2

AA2 - 14 82 F3 -53 22]1025030136|]L -59 36 A -26 2

AA4 - 22 86 R -11 56| | 025030236|L - 66 36 G -35 24

AA4 - 91 88 AA1-24 78| AA2 - 25 82 P2 -9 48|

AA4 - 123 88 AA1-78 80 AA4 - 101 88| | 048100142|E - 11 14

AAS - 86 94 AA4 - 20 86| | 025040136|/G - 15 24 E -28 14

AA5 - 105 94 AA4 -89 88] | 025040236|M - 18 38]1048150142|C -28 10{
014400632|X -3 72 AAS5 - 84 94 P1 -53 44]1048160242(G - 31 24
014500632|X -16 72 AA5 - 103 94 P2 -29 48] | 048200142|J -27 30
014500836|H -39 28]1018501436(G -48 24 vV -18 68| 048220242|J -20 30
K -2 32]1018501636|G -8 2411 025060236(F1 - 109 18] | 048260242|E -9 14

M -2 38 G -44 24 P1 -27 44 E -26 14

105



%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
048280242|G -64 26]1062300416(H -55 28]1062500816(P1 -60 4411107155001 (N - 81 42
048320242|E -15 14 P3 -9 50 P1 -71 46]1109763002(F1 -7 16
048520242|C -20 10 Q1 -47 52|1062501004(2 - 40 98 F1 -14 16
052400606(F1 - 76 18 Q2 -22 54]1062501202|F1 - 32 16} 112753001 (N -74 42
060020416(F2 -23 20 AA1 - 57 78| 062501216|A -3 2] 114483002|1Z -46 100

F2 -42 20 AA4 - 72 88 A -6 2]|114486002|A -28 2
F3 -19 22 AA4 - 117 88 P1 -69 46|1115947101(A -17 2
F3 -43 22 AA5 - 67 94]]1062501404|Z -33 98] 117466000(Z - 47 100
AA1-14 78] ]062300506|L  -65 36]|070688850(G - 37 24|1118837001(Z2 -44 100
AA1-68 78 AA2 - 24 82|]081003870|P3 -23 501} 119755001|2 -80 100
AA4 -8 86 AA4 - 100 88 AA2 - 34 82| ]133740006(Z -69 100
AA4 - 77 88]]062300512|Q1 -29 52|]1081050870(H -22 28 Z -75 100
AA5 - 74 94 AA4 - 54 86| |0A4261006|X -8 72]1137191051|Q1 -3 52
AA5 - 91 94 AA5 - 50 92] |0A4300805(L  -83 36 Q2 -14 54
060300416(L - 41 34]1062300616|B - 42 6] |0A4300806(X -6 72 AA1-49 78
AA4 - 104 88]]062300816|V -2 68 X -14 72 AA4 - 28 86
060300616(Y - 11 74 vV -39 68| | 0A4400806|J -39 30 AAS - 24 92
060300816(K  -13 32| 062301016|F1 - 21 16 N -10 40]1138843001(2 -30 98
K -17 32 L -37 34 N -15 40]1140553102(B -20 6
L -82 36| ]062351615|L -6 34 N -17 40]1141514002(B -18 6
L -84 36 | 062400616(N -39 40I N -19 40f| 141542001|Q1 -20 52
AA2 -19 82 Z -62 100 N -23 40 Q2 -1 54
060400516|L  -69 36] | 062400816(A - 41 2 N -37 40 AA1-46 78
M -10 38 F1 -20 16 N -43 40 AA4 - 45 86
N -86 42 F1 -56 16 N -70 42 AA5 - 41 92
P1 -14 44 F1 -102 18 N -76 42|1142990001(Z2 -27 98
P2 -6 48 F1 -107 18 P1 -64 44]|142997001|Z -8 98
P2 -13 48 F2 -31 20I P1 -66 44|1144103009(P1 -38 44
Q1 -41 52 F2 -49 20 ut -16 64| | 144504001(P1 - 56 44
Q2 -29 54 F3 -25 22 Ut -22 64| | 145446001|P1 -36 44
AA1 - 64 78 F3 -49 22 vV -4 68 P2 -17 48
AA4 - 66 88 H -60 28 vV -20 68 AA2 - 36 82
AA5 - 61 92 J -37 30} vV -29 68| | 145446002(P3 - 25 50
060400816|N  -94 42 M -17 38 vV -32 68| | 145465001|B -4 6
Y -13 74 N -11 40| vV -34 68| | 146124001|Y -10 74
060401016|L  -24 34 P1 -73 46 vV -36 68| | 146202000|N - 14 40
060401216|A -12 2 P2 -11 48 Y -17 74]|149287000|N  -69 42
060401416|L  -13 34 P3 -13 50] | 0A4401006|X -12 72]| 149547000|N -18 40
060630312|Q1 -45 52 P3 -29 50] | 0A4401206|U1 - 24 64 P1 -63 44
AA4 - 70 88 P3 -34 50 U1l -26 64 vV -33 68
AAS5 - 65 94 vV o -22 68| |0A4401606|A -8 2|1 149796001(Z -42 98
061300416|Q1 -24 52 vV -24 68| | 0A4403506|U2 -10 66| ] 150172003|Z -14 98
AA4 - 49 86 vV  -40 68| | 0A4404006|U2 - 23 66| | 1501740002 - 11 98
AAS5 - 45 92 X -25 72] | 0A5300606|X -10 72 Z -15 98
062020416|Q1 -35 52 AA1-20 78] | 0A5302005|V -7 68]]150179002|Z -20 98
AA4 - 60 86 AA1-74 80] | 0OA5401006|U2 - 28 66| | 1501820002 -5 98
AA5 - 56 92 AA2 -8 82| | 0B0452006|W -6 7OI 150183000(Z -26 98
062061004|2 - 37 98 AA2 - 40 82]|101572102|Z -45 100] | 150188009|Z2 -23 98
062061604|Z2 - 32 98 AA4 - 16 86| | 102630001|F1 -4 16{ ] 150206000(Z -18 98
062260406|P3 -24 50) AA4 -85 88 F1 -1 16]]150206002(Z -9 98
AA1 - 56 78 AA4 - 125 90] | 102707002|P1 - 49 44]1150207001|Z2 -17 98
AA2 - 35 82 AAS5 - 80 94] 1 104336003(Q1 -43 52| | 150756000|A - 56 2
AA4 - 39 86 AA5 - 99 94 AA4 - 68 88 A -57 2
AAS5 - 35 92]1062401016(C - 32 10} AA5 - 63 92 A -58 2
062260516|Q1 -6 52| |062402016|L - 77 36] | 104450101|N  -60 40| A -59 2
Q1 -14 52| | 062500816|A - 29 2|]104821001(A -55 2|1 152873001|P1 -42 44
Q2 -21 54 J -30 30 P1 -67 46| | 152904001|Q1 -42 52
062260612|Q2 -24 54 N -72 42| ] 104833001|A -50 2 AA4 - 67 88
AA1-59 78 P1 -11 44 A -51 2 AAS5 - 62 92
AA4 - 31 86 P1 -20 44 J -15 30] | 153050000|N - 47 40
AA5 - 27 92 P1 -30 44]1105288001|L  -44 34]1153219001(Q1 -17 52
062300416|/G - 18 24 P1 -32 4411107017001|A -45 2 AA4 - 42 86
G -51 24 P1 -54 44 A -67 4 AAS5 - 38 92

106




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
153274001|U2 -8 66| | S00480000|U1 - 15 64|]S21728001|A -15 2] 1S34896001|AA5 - 44 92
153787001(Q2 -30 54]S01005000|Z -12 98]1S23651001(C -4 10]1S34898001|1Q1 -19 52

AA1-38 78]1S01694001(Q1 -22 52 c -9 10 AA4 - 44 86
154465001|A -27 2 AA4 - 47 86 c -1 10 AA5 - 40 92
154562101|P1 -57 44 AAS5 - 43 92 CcC -14 10]1S34899001|Q1 - 18 52

P2 -19 48] 1S02460001|F1 -59 16 c -17 10 AA4 - 43 86
154599000|P1 - 46 44 F1 -62 16 c -19 10 AAS - 39 92

P2 -32 48]1S02657101|N  -99 42 C -24 10} 1S34900001|Q1 -16 52
155510001|P1 -58 44]1S02699001|Y -6 74 C -26 10 AA4 - 41 86
1565559001|D -12 12]|S02747101|1Z -13 98 c -30 10 AAS5 - 37 92

P2 -31 48|]S04109001|1Z2 -7 98 J -6 30f | S34901001|Q1 -15 52
156112003|Z -16 98]1S04159000(P2 - 33 48 J -10 30 AA4 - 40 86
156482000|D -23 12 vV -16 68 J -14 30 AAS - 36 92
158581000(Z -65 100} | S04557000(F1 -73 18 X -23 72]|S34902001|Q1 -12 52
158722001|P3 -7 50 P3 -30 50]|S25235001|C -5 10 Q2 -19 54

AA4 - 115 88 Y -12 7411S25279101|M - 20 38 AA1-54 78
158827009|A -14 2 AA2 - 41 82|]S25328001|B - 53 6 AA4 - 37 86
158882001|A -60 2 Z -68 100 N -54 40 AAS5 - 33 92
159221101|P1 -39 44|1S05356000|F3 -38 22 N -73 42|]1S34903001|1Q1 -10 52
159458009|A -16 2 P1 -29 44]1S29700000{N - 46 40 AA4 - 35 86

Z -81 100 AA1-33 78 N -49 40 AAS - 31 92
159805001|P1 -37 44]11S06696004(B - 36 6]|S32263001|A -52 2] |S34905101(Q1 -7 52

P2 -18 48 F1 -562 16 A -53 2 AA4 - 32 86
228475000(B -52 6 F2 -19 20 A -54 2 AAS5 - 28 92

J -36 30 F2 -25 20| | S34569000|U1 - 18 64]]1S34906100|1Q1 -5 52

M -9 38 F3 -20 22| |S34883001|Q1 - 11 52 AA4 - 30 86

N -92 42 F3 -44 22 AA4 - 36 86 AA5 - 26 92

P1 -68 46 AA1-15 78 AAS5 - 32 92| |S34913001|F1 -93 18

Uz -31 66 AA1-69 78]1S34884000(Q1 -44 52| |S34914101|F1 -92 18

vV o -41 68 AA4 -10 86 AA4 - 69 88| |S34922101|Y -7 74

Y -18 74 AA4 -79 88 AA5 - 64 92]|S34966001|Y -8 74
340400001|V  -25 68 AA5 - 75 94]]S34886001|Q1 -39 52| | S34968000|F1 -22 16
3A6001001|G  -28 24 AA5 - 93 94 AA4 - 64 88| | S34969001|F1 -24 16
525567000(U1 - 21 64| ]S07558409|1Z -3 98 AA5 - 59 92| |S34970001|F1 -83 18
525664000(V  -19 681510243000\ -38 30] | S34887001|Q1 -38 52 F1 -87 18
530138001(G -33 24 N -16 40 AA4 - 63 88| | S35001000|N -4 40
542515001(Q1 -37 52 N -22 40 AA5 - 71 94 N -30 40

AA4 - 62 88 N -36 40]1S34888101|Q1 -33 52| |S35014001|L -27 34

AA5 - 58 92 vV -3 68 AA4 - 58 86]1S35018001|L  -26 34
552907000(N - 42 40 vV -35 68 AAS5 - 54 92]|S35019001|L  -28 34
552908000(U1 -23 64 Y -16 7411S34889101|Q1 -30 52|1S35029001(L - 42 34
554482000(U1 -25 64|]S11426000|F1 - 86 18 AA4 - 55 86 AA4 - 105 88
625010000V - 31 68 P1 -8 44 AA5 - 51 92|1S35032101(L - 49 34
JO3663001|E -2 14]1S11817000|Z -66 100] | S34890001(Q1 - 31 52 L -562 34

G -67 26]1S12004000(F1 -58 16 AA4 - 56 86]1S35033001|L - 51 34

X -19 72 F1 -61 16 AAS5 - 52 92]|S35034001|L - 50 34

Wa 104 G -49 2411S34891101(Q1 -32 52|1S35035101L  -55 36
J03955001 X -2 72||S12053000|R -6 56 AA4 - 57 86| |S35036101|L - 56 36
J03956001 (X -4 72|1S12104000(F1 -72 18 AA5 - 53 92|1S35091101(H -6 28
J03957001 (X -5 72| S12150000|F1 -90 18] ]S34892001|Q1 - 34 521 ]S35092001|Sp 102
J03958001 (X -7 72 F1 -104 18 AA4 - 59 86| 1S35093001(Sp 102
J03974001 (W -7 70 AA2 -5 82 AAS5 - 55 92]|S35097101|H - 52 28
J04115001|S1 -12 58] |S12718000|K -20 32| |S34893001|Q1 -28 52| |S35098000|H - 54 28

Wa 104 1S13955000(F1 - 36 16 AA4 - 53 86]1S35113001(B  -32 6
J04146001|W -8 70 F1 -42 16 AAS5 - 49 92]|S35118101|B  -19 6
J04230001 (X  -11 72|1S14159000(U2 -6 66]1S34894001|Q1 -27 52|1S35133014[B - 21 6
J04303001 (X -15 72| |S20681000|P1 - 41 44 AA4 - 52 86]|S35133016|B - 21 6
J04388001 (X -13 72|1S20682102(P1 - 40 44 AA5 - 48 92|1S35133018(B - 21 6
S00470000(U2 -27 66]]S20696001|P3 - 12 50] | S34895001|Q1 -25 52]]S35136001|B  -40 6
S00480000{N -9 40 P3 -33 50 AA4 - 50 86]1S35137001(B -39 6

N -41 40]1S20698221(P1 -55 44 AAS - 46 92]|S35183000|G - 16 24

N -75 42115S21716001|1Q2 - 26 541 ]1534896001|Q1 -23 52|1S35197101(Sp 101

P1 -65 44 AA1 -61 78 AA4 - 48 86| ]S35198101|Sp 101

107




%3] / Index

CODE | REF.NO pPage|]| CODE | REF.NO |Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page|| CODE | REF.NO |Page
S35218101|A -23 2||s35326101|AA1 - 82 80| |s37210001|sp 102]|S41337001(AA5 - 94 94
S35221101|A  -43 2 AA4 - 24 86| | s37211001|sp 102 AAG - 1 96

A -66 4 AA4 - 93 88| | s37654000(Q2 -9 54| | S41340001(AA5 - 5 92
S35235001|F2 - 28 20 AA5 - 11 92 AAT1 - 44 78 AAS5 - 20 92
F2 -46 20 AA5 - 14 92| |s37655101[Q2 - 10 54 AAG - 2 96
F3 -22 22 AAS5 - 88 94 AA1 - 45 78| |S41341001(AA5 - 92 94
F3 -46 22 AA5-107 | 94]|s37e60101[Q2 -7 54 AAG - 3 96
AA1-17 78| |S35327001|F1 -53 16 AAT - 42 78| | S41344001(AA6 - 4 96
AAT1 - 71 78| |S35328001[F1 -23 16| |S37677101|Sp 101]|S41345001(AA6 - 5 96
AA3 -5 84| |s35329001|F2 -20 20| | s37678101|sp 101]|S41346001(AA6 - 6 96
AA3 - 11 84 AA4 - 94 88| |s37679001|sp 101]|S41347001(AA6 - 7 96
AA4 - 13 86| |s35330001|F2 - 15 20| | s37680001|sp 101]|S41348001(AA6 - 8 96
AA4 - 82 88 AA4 - 25 86| |s37681101|Sp 102] | S41349001(AA6 - 9 96
AA5 - 77 94]|s35332001|B - 10 6||s37682101|sp 102| | S42053001(AA1 - 10 76
AA5 - 96 94 D -25 12| | s37683101|Sp 102 Sp 102
S35236000(F2 - 27 20| | $35350000|F1 - 34 16| | S37684101|Sp 102| | S42445001|z - 84 100
F2 -45 20 F1 -40 16| | S37701001|Sp 102||s42838301[Y - 19 74
F3 -21 22||s35351001|F1 - 106 18] | $37702001|Sp 102] | S43408001(AA3 - 3 84
F3 -45 22 AA2 -7 82| |s37703001|sp 102 Sp 101
AA1-16 78| |s35360000[U1 -2 64| | S37704001[AA1 -9 76]|S43409001(AA3 - 9 84
AA1 - 70 78] | s35409101(sp 103 Sp 102 Sp 101
AA3 -6 84| |s35410001|L -45 34||s37705001|sp 102] | S43410001[AA3 - 3 84
AA3 - 12 84||s35412101|L  -47 34]|s37706001[AAT -9 76 Sp 101
AA4 - 12 86| |s35413101|L - 48 34 AAT-10 76| | S43411001|AA3 - 9 84
AA4 - 81 88| |s35426100{U1 -3 64 Sp 102 Sp 101
AA5 - 76 94| |s35429101|F1 - 17 16| |s37707001|Sp 102]|s47270001|J -7 30
AA5 - 95 94| |s35436101(Sp 103||S37708001[AAT -9 76||s47932001|L - 54 34
S35239101|F1 -28 16| | $35438101|Sp 103 AA1-10 76 AA2 - 18 82
$35240001[F1 -29 16| | 35454201|Sp 101 Sp 102||s49078001|L - 87 36
$35251101|D - 13 12| | $35455201|Sp 101||$37709001|Sp 102||s49079001|L -89 36
$35252001|D  -17 12| |S35456101|F1 - 49 16||s37723101|L - 43 34| | s49484000[s1 -8 58
S35284101|E -7 14||s35457001|F1 - 38 16 AA2 - 20 82| |S49992000|N - 40 40
S35304001|F1 - 47 16| |S35458001|F1 - 44 16| |S37724001|L - 53 34| |s50168001[J - 21 30
S35305001|F1 -45 16| |s35472101|L  -88 36 AA2 - 16 82| |S51020000|N - 35 40
$35315001|F2 - 21 20| | s35479001(Sp 102||s37725001|L -85 36 N -102 | 42
F2 -40 20| | s35481101(sp 103 AA2 - 17 82||s51282101[z -6 08
F3 -17 22| |s35483101|sp 103|]|s37752001|L - 70 36||s51283001(z -4 98
F3 -41 22| |s36260000[Y - 21 74 AA2 -27 82| |s52431000[P2 - 22 48
AAT - 12 78| |S36345000[F1 - 79 18 Sp 103||s52832000(L - 19 34
AA1 -66 78| |s36924001(A -70 4||s37858000[Q1 -9 52| | S53488000|F1 - 35 16
AA4 -6 86 Wa 104 Q2 -27 54 F1 -41 16
AA4 - 75 88||s37037001|z - 36 98 AA1 -62 78] | s53982000[U2 -3 66
AA5 - 72 94| |s37059001|S1 - 10 58 AA4 - 34 86| |s55476001|G - 52 24
AAS5 - 89 94 Wa 104 AAS5 - 30 92| |s55477001(A -22 2
S35316001|F2 -22 20| |s37060001(A - 71 4||s38170001|Y  -20 74 Z -86 100
F2 -41 20 S1 -11 58] |s38174000Y -22 74]|s55481001|E - 12 14
F3 -18 22 Wa 104 |s38175101|y  -23 74 E -29 14
F3 -42 22| |s37194001(sp 102||s38176101|Y -24 74 N -68 42
AA1-13 78||S37195001(AA4 - 126 | 90]|S39115100{U2 -5 66| |s55485001|y - 15 74
AA1 -67 78 Sp 102||s39116100{U2 -2 66| |S55487001|E -3 14
AA4 -7 86| |S37196001(Sp 102||S39914001|Y -4 74||s55663001|z - 48 100
AA4 - 76 88| |s37197001(sp 102] | $39929101|Sp 101]]|S56911000(N - 34 40
AA5 - 73 94| |S37198001[AA1 -9 76]|S39930101|Sp 101 N -101 42
AAS5 - 90 94 Sp 102||S39931101|F2 - 44 20| | s58636001|A - 49 2
S35324201|F1 -78 18||S37199001|AA4 - 127 | 90 AA4 - 80 88 X -21 72
$35326101|F2 -8 20 Sp 102 Sp 101]]s59219000[U1 - 32 64
F2 -11 20| |$37200001|AA1 - 10 76| |S39932101|F2 -26 20| |s59242001|B - 11 6
F2 -39 20 Sp 102 AA4 - 11 86 B -31 6
F2 -57 20| |s37201001|sp 102 Sp 101 B -45 6
F3 -33 22| |$37202001[AA1 -9 76||s41251101[B  -17 6||sA0792001|A  -69 4
F3 -57 22 Sp 102||s41310101[B - 16 6 Wa 104
L -71 36| |S37208001(Sp 102]|S41337001(AA5 - 6 92||sA0793001(A -68 4
AA1 - 28 78| |S37209001|sp 102 AA5 - 21 92 Wa 104

108




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA1741014|Z -43 98| |SA5552001|E - 27 14| |SA5672001|F2 -43 20| |SA5811001|A -62 2
SA1741016|Z -43 98| |SA5557001(F1 -5 16 AA4 - 78 88| |ISA5819001(A  -63 4
SA1741018|Z -43 98 F1 -12 16 Sp 102] |[SA5820001(A - 64 4
SA1828001|F1 -82 18] |SA5558001|F1 -37 16] |SA5673001|F2 -24 20| |SA5821001(A -65 4
SA2929001|Z -85 100 F1 -43 16 AA4 -9 86| |SA5830001|B  -22 6
SA3040001(N - 57 40] |ISA5560001|F2 - 30 20 Sp 102] |SA5833001|B - 26 6
SA3060001|N  -58 40 F2 -48 20| |SA5674001|F2 -32 20| |SA5834001|B - 28 6
SA3227001(P2 -20 48 F3 -24 22 F2 -50 20]|SA5835001|B - 29 6
SA3345001|P1 -45 44 F3 -48 22 F3 -50 22||SA5837001|B -34 6
SA3581101|S1 -13 58 AA1-19 78 AA1-75 80| |SA5842001(B - 57 6
SA3720101|S1 -2 58 AA1-73 78 AA4 - 17 86| |SA5843001|B - 50 6
SA3722001(S1 -7 58 AA4 - 15 86 AA4 - 86 88| |SA5849001(B - 51 6
SA3739501|S1 -5 58 AA4 - 84 88 AAS5 - 81 94| |SA5850001|B - 54 6
SA3744001|S1 -6 58 AA5 - 79 94 AA5 - 100 94| |SA5865001(B - 55 6
SA3755201|S2 -1 60 AAS5 - 98 94| |SA5675001|F1 - 50 16] |SA5880001|B - 58 8
SA3762001(S2 -6 60] |SA5561001(F1 - 96 18] |SA5676001(F1 - 51 16] |SA5889001|B - 60 8
SA3765001|S2 -2 60| |SA5562001|G - 17 24| |SA5677001|F1 -2 16] |SA5890001|C -1 10
SA3766001(S2 -3 60 G -850 24| |SA5678001(F1 -9 16] |SA5893001|C -2 10
SA3767001|S2 -4 60| |SA5563001|H -28 28| |SA5679001|F1 -89 18] |SA5897001|C -6 10
SA3768001(S2 -5 60 H -38 28| |SA5680001(F1 -95 18] |SA5907001|B  -37 6
SA3769001|S2 -7 60 H -4 28| |SA5681001|F1 -65 18] |SA5908001(B - 41 6
SA3770001(S2 -8 60] |SA5564001|C  -13 10} |SA5682001|F1 - 66 18] |SA5919001|B  -43 6
SA3771001|S2 -9 60 CcC -16 10} |SA5683001|F1 -67 18] |SA5920001|B - 44 6
SA3784001|Y -25 74 J -9 30| |SA5684001(F1 -68 18] |SA5923001|B - 46 6
SA3789101|T - 11 62| |SA5565001|K - 11 32| |SA5688101|F1 -74 18] |SA5936001|B -1 6
SA3794001(S2 -10 60 M -6 38| |SA5690001|F1 -1 16] |SA6364001(S1 -1 58
SA3795001(S2 - 11 60| |SA5566001|N - 79 42| |SA5691001|F1 -63 16] |SA6517001|G - 54 24
SA3796001(S1 - 14 58| |SA5567001|N - 78 42| |SA5692001|F1 -60 16] |SA6518001|G - 55 24
SA3806001(S1 -9 58 N -80 42| |SA5693001|1Q1 -4 52| |SA6521001|G - 21 24
SA3808101(S1 -3 58| |SA5568001|P1 - 61 44 Q2 -15 54| |SA6522001|G  -22 24
SA3809001(T -8 62 zZ -1 98 AA1-50 78| |SA6525001|U2 - 14 66
SA3812001(T -7 62| |SA5570001|B -2 6 AA4 - 29 86| |SA6526101|U2 - 26 66
SA3813001(T -1 62 J -19 30 AA5 - 25 92] |SA6527001|F1 - 91 18
SA3816001|T -6 62| |SA5571001|C -3 10] |SA5696001|V -6 68| |[SA6530001|V -1 68
SA3819001(T -3 62 J -5 30| |ISA5729001(V  -10 68] |ISA6531101|V - 26 68
SA3822001T -2 62 L -4 34| |SA5730001|V - 11 68| |SA6532001|V  -42 68
SA3825001T -4 62] |[SA5572001|C -8 10] |SA5731001|V  -12 68] |SA6533001|V - 14 68
SA3827001(T -10 62 J -26 30| |SA5732001|V - 13 68| |SA6535001|V  -43 68
SA3828001|T -14 62] |[SA5573001|C  -12 10] |SA5733001|V - 21 68] |SAB536001|V - 44 68
SA3838009(T -13 62 J -8 30| |SA5734101|V - 23 68| |SA6537001|P3 - 21 50
SA3950001(Z - 49 100} |SA5574001|[E -8 14] |SA5737001|V  -28 68 AA2 - 32 82
SA4103001(Z -50 100 E -25 14] |SA5738001|V - 30 68| |SA6538001|P1 - 50 44
SA4197001|G - 56 24]|SA5576001|F2 - 36 20] |SA5740001|V - 37 68] |SA6539001|P2 - 26 48
SA4510001|T  -12 62 AA4 - 21 86| |SA5741001|V - 38 68| |[SA6542001|E -1 14
SA4629001|C  -29 10] |SA5577001|F2 - 54 20] |SA5746001|A -1 2| |SA6546001|W -5 70
SA4857014(B -21 6 AA4 - 90 88| |SA5747001|A -2 2| [SA6547001(W -1 70
SA4857016(B - 21 6] |SA5578001|F1 -13 16] |[SA5749001|A -4 2] |SA6550001|W -2 70
SA4857018(B - 21 6] [SA5579001|F1 -6 16] |SA5750001(A -5 2| |[SA6554001(S1 -4 58
SA4858014(Z -43 98] |SA5582001|F1 - 31 16] |SA5751001|A -7 2| |SA6567101|Y -1 74
SA4858016(Z -43 98| |SA5583001|F1 - 18 16] |SA5752201(A -9 2| |SA6573001(U1 - 36 64
SA4858018|Z -43 98] |SA5584001|F1 - 26 16] |SA5753001|A - 10 2| |SA6606001|1Z -19 98
SA5148001(W -3 70 G -69 26| |SA5754001|A -20 2| |SA6609001|Z -28 98
SA5158101(C  -33 10 AA4 - 128 90| |SA5763001|A - 21 2| |SA6610001(z -24 98
SA5244101|Sp 101} |SA5585001|F2 - 34 20] |SA5764001|A -25 2 Z -25 98
SA5245101(Sp 101 F3 -28 22||SA5765101|A  -30 2| |SA6615001(z -29 98
SA5283001(U2 -7 66 AA1-23 78| |SA5766001(A - 32 2| |SA6618001|V -5 68
SA5360001(W -4 70 AA4 -19 86| |SA5791101|A -34 2| |SA6629001(z -10 98
SA5433101|V  -49 68 AAS5 - 83 941 |SA5792001|A  -35 2| |SA6636001|V  -46 68
SA5434001(V  -45 68] |ISA5671001(F2 - 52 20| |SA5802001|A -36 2| |SA6652001(B -3 6
SA5435001|F1 -75 18 F3 -562 22]|SA5803001|A -40 2| ISA6653001(B -5 6
SA5549001(C -18 10 AA1-T77 80| |[SA5804001|A -42 2| |SA6654101[B -6 6

X -22 72 AA4 - 88 88] |SA5805001|A - 47 2| |SA6655001|1B -8 6
SA5552001(E -10 14 AA5 - 102 94| |SA5810001|A - 61 2| |SA6656001|B - 12 6

109




%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA6657001|B - 13 6] |SA6737001|F3 -39 22]| |SA6800001|H  -47 28| |SA6879001|L  -78 36
SA6659001|1B  -15 6 AA1-34 78 AA2 - 13 82| |SA6880001[L  -80 36
SA6661001|C -7 10| |SA6738001|F3 -4 22]|SA6801301|H -49 28| |SA6881001|L - 81 36
SA6662001|1C  -10 10 AA1-6 76| |SA6804001|H - 57 28| |SA6882001(M -1 38
SA6667001|C - 15 10| |SA6739001|F3 -5 22]||SA6805001|H - 58 28| |SA6883101|M -3 38
SAB668001|C - 21 10 F3 -12 22| |SA6806001(H - 61 28| |SA6885001(M -5 38
SAB669001|C  -22 10 AA1-65 78 Sp 103) |SA6886001(M -7 38
SA6671001|C  -23 10} |SA6741001(F3 -6 22| |SA6807001(J -1 30 N -77 42
SA6673001|C  -25 10 AA1-7 76] |[SA6809001(J -3 30| |SA6887001|M -8 38
SA6674001|C - 27 10 Sp 102| |SA6810001|J -4 30| |SA6888001(M - 12 38
SA6676001|C - 31 10| |SA6742001|F3 -7 22| |SA6812001|J - 11 30| |SA6890001|M - 14 38
SA6677001D -1 12 AA1-8 76| |SA6814001(J  -13 30| |SA6891001(M - 19 38
SA6678001|D -2 12 Sp 101] |SA6815001(J - 16 30| |SA6892001|M - 21 38
SA6682001D -7 12| |SA6743001|F3 - 54 22||1SA6817001(J  -18 30| |SAG893001(N -1 40
SA6684001|D -8 12 AA1-79 80] |SA6819001J  -22 30| |SA6896001|N -5 40
SA6685001D -9 12 AAS5 - 104 94| |SA6821001J  -25 30| |SA6897001(N -6 40
SA6686001|D - 11 12| |SA6744001|G -1 24| |SA6822001|J  -29 30| |SA6898001|N -7 40
SA6687001D -14 12] |SA6745001(G -2 24| 1SA6823001(J - 31 30| |SAG899001(N -8 40
SA6688001|D -16 12| |SA6747001|G -5 24| |SA6824001|J  -32 30| |]SA6900001|N  -12 40
SA6691001D -18 12| |SA6748001|G -6 24| 1SA6825001(J  -33 30| |ISA6901101[N - 13 40
SA6692001|D -20 12| |SA6749001|G -7 24| |SA6826001|J -34 30| |SA6902001|N - 20 40
SA6693001|D -21 12| |SA6750001|G -9 24| 1SA6827001(J  -35 30| |ISAG903001(N  -24 40
SA6694001|D -24 12| |SA6751101|G - 11 24| |SA6828001|K -1 32| |SA6904001|N - 25 40
SABE695001|E -4 14| |SA6752101|G - 12 24| |SA6829001|K -4 32| |SA6906001|N - 27 40
SAG699001|E  -13 14| |SA6753001|G  -19 24| |SA6830001|K -5 32| |SA6907001|N - 28 40
SA6702001|E -14 14| |SA6754001|G - 20 24| |SA6831001|K -6 32| |SA6908001|N - 29 40
SA6703001|E -16 14| |SA6755001|G - 25 24| |SA6832101|K - 18 32| |SA6909001|N - 32 40
SA6704001|E -18 14| |SA6756001|G - 27 24| |SA6833001|K  -19 32| |SA6910001|N  -33 40
SAG6705001|E  -20 14| |SA6757001|G  -29 24| |SA6834001|K -8 32| |SA6911001|N - 38 40
SA6707001|E  -21 14| |SA6760001|G - 32 24| |SA6835001|K -9 32| |SA6912001|N - 44 40
SA6711001|E  -24 14| |SA6761001|G - 36 24| |SA6836001|K  -10 32| |SA6913001|N  -45 40
SA6712001|E  -30 14| |SA6762001|G - 38 24| |SA6837001|K  -12 32| |SA6914001|N - 48 40
SAB713001(E - 31 14]|SA6763001|G - 40 24| |SAB838001(K - 14 32| |SA6915001(N - 50 40
SA6714001|E  -32 14| |SA6764001|G - 41 24| |SA6839001|K - 15 32| |SA6918001|N - 51 40
SA6718001(AA2 - 3 82| |SA6765001|G  -43 24| 1SAB840001(K - 16 32| |SA6919001(N - 52 40
SA6719001|F1 -103 18| |SA6766001|G - 46 24| |SA6841001|L -1 34| |SA6920001|N - 56 40

AA2 -4 82| |SA6767001(G - 47 24| |SA6844001(L -3 34| |ISA6922001(N - 59 40
SA6720001|F1 -105 18| |SA6768001|G - 53 24| |SA6845001|L -5 34| |SA6923001|N - 61 40
AA2 -6 82| |SA6769001|G  -60 24| |SA6848001(L -7 34| |ISA6924001(N - 62 40
SA6721001|F1 -108 18| |SA6770001|G - 61 24| |SA6849001|L -8 34| |SA6925001|N - 63 40
AA2 -9 82| |SA6771001|G  -63 24| 1SA6851001[L - 11 34| |ISA6926001(N - 64 40
SA6726001|F1 - 111 18| |SA6772001|G -65 26| |SA6852001|L  -12 34| |SA6927001|N - 65 40
AA2 - 11 82| |SA6773101[H -1 28| |SA6853001[L  -15 34| |SAG6928001(N - 66 40
SA6727001|F1 -77 18| |SA6776301|H -8 28| |SA6857001|L - 20 34| |SA6929001|N - 67 40
SA6728001(F3 -1 22| |SA6777001H -9 28| |SA6858001L - 21 34| |SAG930001(N - 71 42
AA1-3 76] |SA6778301(H -10 28| |SA6859001|L  -23 34| |SA6932001|N - 82 42
SA6729001(F3 -15 22| |1SA6781001(H -13 28| |SAG860001(L  -25 34| |SAG6936001(N - 87 42
AA1-11 78] |SA6782001(H - 15 28| |SA6861001|L  -29 34| |SA6937101|N - 88 42
SA6731001(F3 -2 22| |SA6783001(H -16 28| |SA6863001(L - 31 34| |SA6938001(N -89 42
AA1-4 76] |SA6784001(H -17 28| |SA6864001|L - 32 34| |SA6939001|N - 90 42
Sp 102| |SA6785001|H -18 28| |SA6865001(L  -33 34| |SA6940001(N - 91 42
SA6732001|F3 -3 22| |SA6786001|H -19 28| |SA6866001|L - 36 34| |SA6941001|N - 93 42
AA1-5 76| |SA6787001(H -23 28| |SA6867001(L -39 34| |SA6942001(N - 96 42
Sp 101} |SA6789001|H - 25 28| |SA6868001|AA2 - 15 82| |SA6944001|P1 -2 44
SA6733001(F3 -26 22| |SA6790001(H -27 28| |SA6868101[L - 91 36| |SA6945001(P1 -3 44
AA1-21 78| |SA6791001|H - 30 28| |SA6872001|L - 57 36| |SA6947101|P1 -5 44
SA6734001(F3 -30 22| |SA6792001(H - 32 28| |SA6873001[L  -68 36| |SA6948101(P1 -6 44
AA1-25 78| |SA6793001|H -33 28 AA2 - 21 82| |SA6949001|P1 -7 44
AAS5 - 85 94| |ISA6794001(H - 35 28| |SA6874001[L  -62 36| |SA6950001(P1 -9 44
SA6735001|F3 -34 22| |SA6795001|H - 36 28| |SA6875001|L  -72 36| |SA6951001|P1 -12 44
AA1-29 78| |ISA6797001(H - 42 28| |SA6G876001[L  -74 36| |SA6952001(P1 - 13 44
SA6736001|F3 -36 22| |SA6798001|H -43 28| |SA6877001|L  -75 36| |SA6953001|P1 - 15 44
AA1-31 78| |ISA6799001(H - 45 28| |SA6878001|L - 76 36| |SA6954001(P1 - 16 44

110




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA6955001|P1 -21 44| |SA7008001|R -7 56] |[SA7074001(P3 - 10 50 |SA7123001|Y -5 74
SAB956101(P1 -24 44]1SA7011001|R  -10 56 AA4 - 118 88| |ISA7124001Y -14 74
SA6957001|P1 -25 44||SA7012001|X -18 72]|SA7076001(Q1 - 21 52| |SA7127001|1Z -73 100
SAB958001(P1 -28 441 I1SA7013001|X -20 72 AA4 - 46 86| |SA7128001(2 -74 100
SA6959001|P1 - 31 44| |SA7014001|X -24 72 AAS5 - 42 92| |SA7129001|1Z2 -79 100
SA6960101(P1 -33 441 1SA7016001(U1 -4 64| |SA7077001(Q1 - 40 52| |SA7131001(F1 -113 18
SA6961001|P1 -34 44| |SA7017001|U1 -5 64 AA4 - 65 88 AA2 -2 82
SA6962001(P1 -35 441 |SA7018001(U1 -7 64 AA5 - 60 92| |SA7134001(P1 -10 44
SA6963001|P1 -59 44| |SA7019001|U1 -8 64| |SA7079001|F2 -1 20| |SA7149001|F2 -7 20
SA6965001(P1 -70 46] |SA7020001(U1 -9 64| |SA7080001(F2 -2 20 AA5-10 92
SA6966001|P1 -72 46| |SA7021001|U1 -10 64 AA5 -3 92| |SA7150101|F2 -9 20
SAB969101|P2 -7 48] |SA7022001(U1 - 11 64| |SA7082101(F2 -4 20 AA5 - 12 92
SA6970001|P2 -8 48| |SA7023001|U1 -13 64| |SA7083001|F2 -5 20 |SA7151101|F2 -10 20
SA6971001(P2 -4 48] |SA7024001|U1 - 17 64 AA5 -8 92 AA5 - 13 92

AA4 - 107 88| |SA7027001|U1 -19 64| |SA7085001|U2 -1 66| |SA7152001|F3 - 58 22
SA6972001(P2 -10 48] |SA7028001|U1 -20 64| |SA7086001(Sp 101 |SA7159001(U1 - 14 64
SA6973001|P2 -12 48| |SA7031001|U2 - 11 66| |SA7087001|AA1 - 8 76] |SA7175201(P2 - 14 48
SA6974001|P2 -5 48] |SA7032001|U2 -4 66 Sp 101} |SA7176001|F1 -3 16

AA4 - 108 88| |SA7033001|U2 -9 66| | SA7088001|AA1 - 8 76 F1 -10 16
SA6975101|P2 -15 48] |SA7034001(U2 -12 66 Sp 101| |SA7178001|N - 95 42
SA6977001|P2 -21 48| |SA7035001|U2 -13 66| | SA7089001|AA1 - 8 76] |SA7186001(F3 - 11 22
SA6979001(P2 -25 48] |SA7037001|1Z2 -41 98 Sp 101 AA1-6 76
SA6980001|P2 -30 48| |SA7038001|Z -64 100] [SA7090001(F3 - 14 22| |SA7187001|F3 -8 22
SA6981001|P3 - 11 50| |SA7043001|F1 - 81 18 AA1-8 76 AA1-3 76

P3 -32 50 |SA7044001|A -38 2 Sp 101)|SA7204101(L - 17 34
SA6982001|P3 -17 50f |SA7046001|U2 - 29 66[ | SA7091001|Sp 101] |SA7293001|V - 15 68

AA2 -29 82| |SA7047001|U2 - 30 66| |SA7092001|AA1 -5 76] |SA7476001(X -1 72
SAB6983001|AA2 - 30 82| |SA7050001|F1 -85 18 Sp 101) |SA7480001(X -9 72
SA6983101|P3 -19 50| |SA7053001|F1 -97 18| |SA7093001|AA1 -5 76] |SA7488001|V  -27 68
SA6984001|P3 -20 50 AA4 - 120 88 Sp 101} |SA7494001|P1 -17 44

AA2 - 31 82| |SA7054001|F1 -98 18| |SA7094001|AA1 - 5 76 P1 -22 44
SA6985001|H -59 28 AA4 - 121 88 Sp 101} |SA7526001|Q1 -1 52
SAB986001(AA2 - 37 82| |SA7055001(F2 -12 20| |SA7095001(F3 -10 22 AA4 - 26 86
SA6986101|P3 -26 50 AA4 -3 86 AA1-5 76 AAS5 - 22 92
SAB987001(P3 -28 50| |SA7056001(F2 -13 20 Sp 101} |SA7527001(F1 - 16 16

AA2 -39 82 AA4 -4 86| |SA7097001|AA1 - 7 76| |SA7531001|B - 47 6
SA6988001|Q2 -1 54 AA5 - 18 92 Sp 102} |SA7534001|Sp 102

AA1-35 78| |SA7060001|F2 - 16 20| |SA7098001|AA1 - 7 76| |SA7535001|Sp 102
SA6989001|Q2 -2 54 AA4 - 73 88 Sp 102} |SA7536001|Sp 101

AA1 - 36 78| |SA7061001|F2 -17 20| |SA7099001|AA1 - 7 76| |SA7537001|Sp 101
SAB990001(AA1 - 37 78 AA4 - 74 88 Sp 102| |SA7546001[L  -90 36
SA6990101|Q2 -3 54 AA5 - 69 94| |SA7100001|F3 -13 22 Sp 103
SA6991001(Q2 -4 54| |SA7063001[L  -60 36 AA1-7 76| |ISA7547101[L - 46 34

AA1 -39 78 AA4 - 97 88 Sp 102] |SA7550001|F2 - 38 20
SA6992001|Q2 -5 54| |SA7064001(L - 40 34| |1SA7102001(AA1 - 4 76 F3 -32 22

AA1-40 78 AA4 - 103 88 Sp 102 AA1 - 27 78
SA6994001|Q2 -6 54| |SA7065001|L  -70 36| |ISA7103001(AA1 - 4 76 AA4 - 23 86

AA1 - 41 78 AA4 - 106 88 Sp 102 AAS5 - 87 94
SA6996001(Q2 -12 54 Sp 103| |]SA7104001|AA1 - 4 76| |ISA7551001|F2 - 56 20

AA1 - 47 78| |SA7067101|P2 -2 48 Sp 102 F3 -56 22
SAB998001(AA1 - 52 78 AA2 - 28 82| |SA7105001(F3 -9 22 AA1 - 81 80
SA6998101|Q2 -17 54| |SA7068001|P3 -1 50 AA1-4 76 AA4 - 92 88
SAB999001|AA1 - 53 78 AA4 - 109 88 Sp 102 AAS5 - 106 94
SA6999101(Q2 -18 54| |SA7069001(P3 -2 50| |SA7106001(AA1 - 10 76| |SA7555001(F1 - 101 18
SA7001001(Q2 -23 54 AA4 - 110 88 Sp 102 AA4 - 124 90

AA1 - 58 78| |SA7070001(P3 -3 50| |ISA7107001(Sp 103 |SA7556001(A - 11 2
SA7002001(AA1 - 60 78 AA4 - 111 88| |SA7108001|Sp 103} |SA7567001|Sp 103
SA7002101|Q2 -25 54]|SA7071001|P3 -4 50| |SA7109001(Sp 103] |SA7568001|Sp 103
SA7003001(Q2 -28 54 AA4 - 112 88| |SA7110001|Sp 103 L -61 36

AA1-63 78| |SA7072001(P3 -5 50| |ISA7111001(Sp 103 AA4 - 96 88
SA7005001|[R -2 56 AA4 - 113 88| |SA7119001|V  -47 68| |SA7580001|U1 - 38 64
SA7006001[R -3 56] |SA7073001|P3 -8 50| |SA7121001[Y -2 74| |1SA7581001(U2 -24 66
SA7007001|R -5 56 AA4 - 116 88| |SA7122001|Y -3 74| |SA7583001|U1 -28 64

1M




%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA7584001|U1 -29 64| |SA7804001|AA5 -1 92
SA7585001|U1 -30 64| |SA7805001(AAS5 - 17 92
SA7586001|U1 - 31 64| |SA7806001|AA5 - 16 92
SA7587001|U1 -33 64| |SA7807001(AA5 - 68 94
SA7588001|U1 - 34 64| |SA7808001|AA5 - 15 92
SA7589001|U1 -35 64| |ISA7973001(F1 -69 18
SA7591101|U2 - 16 66| |SA7974001|F1 -70 18
SA7592101|U2 -17 66| |SA7975001(F1 - 71 18
SA7593001|U2 -18 66| |SA7976001|F1 -116 18
SA7594001|U2 -19 66| |SA7977001(F1 -117 18
SA7595001|U1 -37 64| |SA7978001|F1 -118 18
SA7596001|U2 - 21 66| ]SA8001001(M - 11 38
SA7597001|U2 -22 66| | SA8003001|U1 - 40 64
SA7598001|U2 -20 66| |[SA8009001(N - 98 42
SA7609001|B  -35 6] |SA8011001(N - 100 42
SA7613001|L -63 36| | SA8040001(U1 -12 64
AA2 - 22 82| |SA8094001|P2 - 16 48
AA4 - 98 88| |SA8095001(P2 - 37 48

SA7614001|L  -64 36] |SA8101001(N - 103 42
AA2 - 23 82| |SA8119001(U1 - 27 64
AA4 - 99 88| |SA8120101|U2 -15 66

SA7615001(L  -67 36| |SA8121001(G -3 24
AA2 - 26 82| |SA8279001|N - 55 40
AA4 - 102 88

SA7634101|L -86 36

SA7726001|AA3 - 4 84

SA7727001)]AA3 - 10 84

SA7728001|AA1 -3 76

SA7748001|AA1 -2 76

SA7749001|AA1 -6 76

SA7750001|AA1 -1 76

SA7751001|AA1 -2 76

SA7752001|AA1 - 1 76

SA7753001|AA1 -3 76

SA7754001|AA1 -2 76

SA7755001|AA1 -6 76

SA7756001|AA1 - 1 76

SA7757001|AA1 -3 76

SA7758001|AA1 -2 76

SA7762001|AA1 -6 76

SA7764001|AA1 - 1 76

SA7768001|AA1 -2 76

SA7771001|AA1 - 1 76

SA7773001|AA2 - 1 82

SA7775001|AA3 - 2 84

SA7776001|AA3 - 8 84

SA7777001|AA3 - 1 84

SA7778001|Q1 -2 52
Q2 -13 54
AA1 - 48 78
AA4 - 27 86
AAS - 23 92

SA7779001|AA3 - 2 84

SA7780001|AA3 - 8 84

SA7781001|AA3 - 1 84

SA7782001|AA4 - 2 86

SA7783001|AA4 - 95 88

SA7784001|AA4 - 1 86

SA7793001|F1 -115 18

SA7794001|S2 -12 60

SA7795001|F1 -114 18

SA7802001(AAS5 - 2 92

SA7803101(AA5 -7 92

112




_n

=

FHFH
PARTS BOOK




	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Upper shaft mechanism
	D. Zigzag mechanism
	E. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	F1. Presser foot mechanism
	F2. Presser foot mechanism
	F3. Presser foot mechanism
	G. Feed mechanism
	H. Cutter mechanism
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Looper mechanism
	L. Double chain stitch looper mechanism
	M. Spreader mechanism
	N. Lubrication
	P1. Threading mechanism
	P2. Threading mechanism
	P3. Threading mechanism
	Q1. Thread trimmer mechanism
	Q2. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Upper thread trimmer mechanism
	S1. Control box mechanism
	S2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)
	T. Power switch mechanism
	U1. Air pressure mechanism
	U2. Air pressure mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Operation panel mechanism
	X. Motor mechanism
	Y. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	AA1. Attachment set
	AA2. Attachment set
	AA3. Attachment set
	AA4. Attachment set
	AA5. Attachment set
	AA6. Attachment set
	Z. Accessories
	Sp. Different parts lis
	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover



